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Kanabo Group Plc

("Kanabo", the "Group" or the "Company")

 

FULL YEAR RESULTS FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

 

·      Kanabo is now a fully focused health-tech company; combining a digital healthcare pla�orm and treatment

portfolio with a focus on medicinal cannabis products

·      Successful integra�on of The GP  Service and launch of an online pain management clinic, a key strategic pivot for

the Group

·      Now building a substantial operational base for future growth

 

Kanabo Group plc (LS E: K NB), the pa!ent focused healthcare technology and medicinal  cannabis  company, announces

results  for the year results  for the year ended 31 December 2022 ("FY 2022").

 

Having del ivered s ignificant progress  against i ts  strategic objec!ves  across  F Y 2022, Kanabo uniquely combines  a  digi ta l

healthcare pla1orm that faci l i tates  access  to healthcare profess ionals , and a treatment por1ol io which includes

medicinal  cannabis  products , providing seamless  access  to high-qual i ty medical  treatments  for pain management.

 

2022 Key Highlights:

 

·    Ongoing progress  to improve the financial  s tabi l i ty of the Group:

o  Revenues increased 726% to £603k (2021: £73k)

o  Operating loss  totaled £6.8m (2021: operating loss  of £4.6m)

o  Cash at 31 December 2022 of £3.2m (31 December 2021: £4.4m)

o  Raised £2.25m (in February 2022), by way of an oversubscribed Placing

·    Acquis i tion of The GP Service Ltd ("GP Service") now ful ly integrated into the Group, expanding the Group's  activi ties

and ski l l set across  the digi ta l  health services  arena

·    Launched two new 'prescription only' cannabis-derived formulations  for pain management

·    Launched a dedicated eCommerce pla1orm, Kanabo. Store, focused ini!al ly at the UK  market, with plans  a lready

underway to expand into additional  European markets

·    Forma!on of Kanabo Agri tec - in which Kanabo holds  a  40% share - dedicated to providing consul!ng services

around the production, operation and management of medical  cannabis  production faci l i ties

 

Post Period End and Outlook:

·    Launch of Treat I t, the Company's  new onl ine cl inic for pain management. The service a l lows pa!ents  direct access

to high-qual i ty medical  treatments , including medicinal  cannabis , and enables  pa!ents  to take control  of their

own personal ised care

·    Appointment of MHA MacIntyre Hudson as  the Company's  auditors

·    Con!nue to del iver further ongoing strategic progress , which includes  the process  of obtaining C E Mark

certi fication for the Group's  cannabis  inhaler which remains  on track

·    Through al igning the growing demand for digi ta l  medical  access  and Kanabo's  knowledge of the medicinal

cannabis  industry, the Board remains  confident in both short-term and medium-term growth prospects  for the

Company, and remains  commiEed to developing a  scaled bus iness  capable of ful ly exploi!ng a number of near

term growth opportunities

 

Avihu Tamir, Chief Executive Officer of Kanabo, commented:

 

https://kanabo.store/


"2022 has proved to be one of the most strategically important years for our business, as we seek to further expand our

operational footprint across both the medicinal cannabis and digital health services arenas.

 

"O ur acquisi�on of GP  Service will now provide the bedrock of our ac�vi�es as we con�nue to evolve Kanabo into a wellness

and healthcare specialist, whilst fully leveraging our market leading exper�se in the development, and distribu�on of cannabis-

derived medicinal products.

 

"2023 has started well, and we were delighted to announce the launch of our online medicinal cannabis clinic for pain

management in March - leveraging our proprietary technology to provide access to pain management treatments for pa�ents

across the UK . I believe we now have the right strategic and opera�onal focus to deliver further financial progress and I look

forward updating all our key stakeholders throughout the year."
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Kanabo Group plc
Avihu Tamir, Chief Executive Officer
Assaf Vardimon, Chief Financial  Officer
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+44 (0)20 7390 0230
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Eran Zucker / Lucy Wi l l iams / Charles  Goodfel low
 

+44 (0)20 7469 0930

Vigo Consulting (Financial Public Relations/Investor Relations)
Jeremy Garcia  / Fiona Hetherington / Veri ty Snow
kanabo@vigoconsulting.com

 +44 (0)20 7390 0230
 

 

 

About Kanabo Group Plc

 

Kanabo Group P lc (LS E:K NB) is  a  healthtech company commiEed to revolu!onis ing pa!ent care through i ts  innova!ve

technology pla1orm and disrup!ve treatment offerings . S ince i ts  incep!on in 2017, Kanabo has  been focused on

researching, developing, and commercial is ing regulated medicinal  cannabis-derived formula!ons and therapeu!c

inhalation devices .

 

Kanabo's  NH S-approved onl ine telehealth pla1orm, The GP  Service, provides  pa!ents  with video consulta!ons, onl ine

prescrip!ons, and primary care services . The Company is  a  leader in i ts  field, focus ing on improving pa!ent outcomes and

providing more access ible healthcare experiences.

 

I n March 2023, Kanabo successful ly launched i ts  Pain C l inic, Treat I t, under the expert guidance of i ts  technological  and

product exper!se. Treat I t ini!al ly focuses  on chronic pain management us ing plant-based medicine and treatments  that

are currently unavai lable through traditional  channels .

 

At Kanabo Group P lc, we are dedicated to providing pa!ents  with the highest qual i ty medical  treatments  and more

access ible healthcare experiences.

 

Vis i t www.kanabogroup.com for more information.

 
 

Chair's  Statement

 
 

I  am del ighted to report on the s ignificant strategic progress  of the Company. S ince the beginning of 2022 we have

continued to further strengthen the bus iness , with the development and launch of new products , acquis i tive growth with the

addi!on of The GP  Service to the Group, and the launch of a  Kanabo Agri tec Ltd ("Agri tec"), a  new, partly owned subs idiary

offering one-stop-shop consultancy services  regarding the des ign, bui ld, opera!on and management of the produc!on of

medicinal  cannabis . The Group is  now wel l  pos i!oned to leverage i ts  ski l l set and products  and capital ise on the market

opportunity.

 

I n February 2022, we announced the acquis i!on of The GP  Service, and I  would l ike to take this  opportunity to welcome the

team from The GP  Service to our growing group - we look forward to working together to broaden our reach and leveraging

The GP  Service's  pla1orm to expand our overal l  access ible market. This  col labora!on wi l l  undoubtedly strengthen our

position in the healthcare sector and benefi t our stakeholders .

mailto:kanabo@vigoconsulting.com
http://www.kanabogroup.com


position in the healthcare sector and benefi t our stakeholders .

 

The acquis i!on of The GP  Service has  been immediately boosted earnings , contribu!ng to an improved financial

performance., We are pleased to report revenue growth of £603 thousands, compared to £73 thousands the previous  year.

This  i s  before ful ly completing the post-merger integration, which concluded in Q1 2023.

 

The acquis i!on of The GP  Service has  expanded the Group's  service offering in the healthcare space. W ith an exis!ng

network of over 40,000 pa!ents  and approximately 4,500 registered pharmacies , the pla1orm presents  an opportunity to

leverage The GP  Service to further promote the sales  of the Group's  cannabis-derived products  for medical  pa!ents  and

other specia l ised treatment portfol ios . We have already seen a s igni ficant increase in the number of monthly consultations

and look forward to further driving the reach of the service.

 

I n August, we announced the forma!on of a  new subs idiary, Agri tec, in which the Group has  a  40% shareholding. Kanabo

Agritec wi l l  provides  consultancy services , leveraging the experience and knowledge of our team in areas  such as

cul!va!on, process ing, and produc!on of cannabis  products  to advise other cul!vators  on maximis ing their poten!al .

Furthermore, these consultancy services  enable the Group to enhance the securi ty of i ts  cannabis  supply by divers i fying i ts

range of suppl iers  and generating a  new revenue stream in the short term.

 

The Group was pleased to complete a  £2,250 thousands oversubscribed P lacing in February 2022, fol lowing strong

demand from both new and exis!ng shareholders . Fol lowing the wel l -supported fundrais ing in February 2022, our cash

balance at 31 December 2022 was £3,204 thousands (31 December 2021: £4,477 thousands).

 

Fol lowing the acquis i!on of The GP  Service, the Group strengthened the team with the appointment of Dr Mehran Afshar as

Cl inical  D irector of the Group. Dr Afshar's  primary role is  to manage compl iance pol icies  and procedures  regarding the

supply of medicinal  cannabis  through The GP Service.

 

 

I n March 2022, Uziel  Danino re!red from the Board of Directors  and in December, i t was  announced that Andrew Morrison

stood down as  Non-Execu!ve Director. Both Uziel  and Andrew were instrumental  in the successful  l i s!ng of Kanabo on the

London Stock Exchange. I n March 2023, i t was  addi!onal ly announced that Daniel  Poulter had stepped down as  Non-

Execu!ve Director, with Kanabo confirming i t was  at an advanced stage of discuss ions  regarding the appointment of a  UK-

based NED. I  would l ike to thank Uziel , Andrew and Daniel  for their support and contribu!on to Kanabo and wish them wel l

with their future endeavours . Gi l  Efron, who has  cons iderable capital  markets  and healthcare exper!se was appointed to

the Board of Directors  in March 2022.

 

Fol lowing the year end, the Group was del ighted to announce the launch of Treat I t, a  dedicated onl ine cl inic for pain

management, which leverages  our proprietary technology to extend our market reach for our medicinal  cannabis  products .

Furthermore, we announced the appointment of MHA MacIntyre Hudson as  the Group's  auditors .

 

The Group remains  focused on the fol lowing key strategic priori ties :

 

·    Con!nue to capital ise on demand for access  to healthcare profess ionals  to drive growth of the GP  Services

business;

·    Leverage a number of cross  sel l  opportunities  of the GP Service;

·    O ngoing development of the Group's  healthcare services , including our recently launched onl ine pain management

cl inic, to further grow market share;

·    Maintain exis!ng product development ac!vi!es  to further strengthen the Group's  medicinal  cannabis  product

footprint;

·    Focus  on achieving medical  device CE mark approval  for our inhaler product;

·    Continue to explore opportunities  to further expand Kanabo's  sales  reach and onl ine distribution channels .

 

The Kanabo team con!nue to be cri!cal  to the success  and drive of the bus iness  and to that end, I  would l ike to extend my

sincere thanks  for their contribu!on over the past year. I t i s  testament to the team and their con!nued drive that Kanabo is

so wel l  placed to capital ise on the market opportunity in the provis ion of digi ta l  health services  and cannabis  products

across  Europe.

 

 

 

The Chair's  s tatement is  an integral  part of the Company's  Strategic Repot.

 



David Tsur

Chair

 

27 Apri l  2023

 

 

Chief Executive Officer's  Review

 

 

2022 has  been a year of s ignificant progress  for Kanabo. Not only have we launched new products  and seen further

demand for our core products , but we have also extended the Group's  capabi l i!es  with the addi!on of the telehealth

services  provided by The GP  Service. Furthermore, we have leveraged our in-house exper!se through Kanabo Agri tec, which

adds strength and depth to our supply chain for core products .

 

Having completed the acquis i!on of The GP  Service, Kanabo is  now uniquely placed to provide access  to high-qual i ty

medical  treatment for pain management. Kanabo combines  a  digi ta l  healthcare pla1orm that a l lows pa!ents  access  to

healthcare profess ionals , with a  treatment por1ol io which includes  medicinal  cannabis  and other products  not usual ly

avai lable to patients .

 

The Group con!nues to provide a "product-to-pa!ent" solu!on for cannabis-derived products , now with a  pla1orm to

prescribe medicinal  products  directly to pa!ents . The Group develops  and commercial ises  high qual i ty cannabis  formulas

that are del ivered to the pa!ent via  medical  grade vaporisers  and non-combus!ble inhala!on solu!ons, ei ther through

direct sales  or via  prescrip!on. Fol lowing the acquis i!on of The GP  Service, we see great poten!al  to grow sales  via  the

prescrip!on channel . Furthermore, through the Group's  advisory and consulta!on services  in Kanabo Agri tec, we are able

to bolster and secure the supply of qual i ty raw product. O ur pharmaceu!cal  grade produc!on standards  ensure high

qual i ty, high potency medical -grade products .

 

The corporate ac!vity undertaken throughout the year demonstrates  the Group's  con!nued focus  on our strategy to be a

digi ta l  healthcare provider and leading suppl ier of innova!ve medical  solu!ons to pa!ents  suffering from condi!ons

including chronic pain, anxiety and central  nervous  system diseases.

 

The GP Service

 

We were del ighted to announce the acquis i!on of The GP  Service in February 2022. U!l is ing an onl ine consulta!on

pla1orm, The GP  Service offers  the services  of onl ine doctors  to help diagnose and treat common condi!ons. The system,

already an approved provider on the NH S digi ta l  framework, a l lows pa!ents  to consult with qual ified doctors , who then

are able to provide prescriptions, referral  letters  and fi t notes .

 

As  wel l  as  providing access  to GP  appointments , The GP  Service a lso partners  with certain UK  corpora!ons to provide

services  to employees  as  part of benefits  packages  and in June 2022, i t was  confirmed i t had extended i ts  contract with one

of the UK 's  largest group of retai l  bus inesses. The service now provides  l ive video consulta!on appointments  with

registered GPs, and prescrip!ons are avai lable through the pla1orm's  partner network of over 4,000 pharmacies  across

the UK . Given the increas ing pressure experienced by the NH S, we an!cipate seeing con!nued demand for our private GP

appointments  through The GP Service as  individuals  seek access  to medical  advice.

 

Fol lowing the acquis i!on, we have invested in technology to support i ts  suite of digi ta l  tools , including video

consulta!ons, digi ta l  prescrip!ons and access  to primary care services . This  investment supported the service in seeing a

steady growth in the number of monthly users  of the digi ta l  health services , with more an 100% increase in the number of

consultations  on a monthly bas is  s ince the acquis i tion of the GP Service.

 

 

The GP Service (cont.)

 

Under the new management of Kanabo, The GP  Service's  core ac!vi!es  have shown a growth of over 100% in monthly

revenue from acquis i!on to the end of the year. This  growth is  expected to con!nue as  we add new treatments  to the

platform and invest in additional  IT developments .

 

The acquis i!on of The GP  Service has  provided the Group with a  sol id founda!on in the UK  digi ta l  health market and

presents  an opportunity to capital ise on the footprint to expand our ac!vi!es  and further strengthen our UK  market

pos ition.



position.

 

Products

 

I n March 2022, we unvei led our cuRng-edge eCommerce pla1orm, Kanabo.store. I ni!al ly targe!ng the UK  market, the

pla1orm al lows customers  to purchase Kanabo's  devices  and pods directly. O ur unique VapePod, a  first-of-i ts -kind

medical -grade vaporiser, offers  users  a  convenient and precise dos ing experience.

 

S ince the launch, we have been dedicated to broadening our product offerings . We introduced two new medical  cannabis

extract formulas  for inhala!on, specifical ly des igned for pain management and compa!ble with the VapePod. As  the only

products  of their kind currently avai lable in the UK  market, these innova!ve solu!ons have garnered pos i!ve feedback

from our customers.

 

We are making s ignificant progress  towards  acquiring C E Mark approval  for our proprietary VapePod M D del ivery device.

Once approved, the VapePod MD wi l l  become Europe's  fi rst medical  device-certi fied cannabis  inhaler of i ts  kind, paving the

way for increased sales  throughout Europe and rapid expansion into Germany and other EU markets . I n the coming months,

we anticipate providing an update on this  development.

 

O ur partnership with Medocann, a  leading premium cul!vator in I srael , con!nues to strengthen as  we col laborate on a

unique, high-end product l ine of cannabis-based products  for medicinal  use. The products  in development wi l l  target

specific medical  condi!ons, and Kanabo has  exclus ive distribu!on rights  to the co-developed products  in the German and

UK markets .

 

Agritec

 

As  a  Group, we have acquired extens ive exper!se in des igning, bui lding, opera!ng and managing medicinal  cannabis

faci l i!es. By seRng up Kanabo Agri tec, we can leverage this  exper!se to boost and divers i fy the supply chain through key

oSake agreements , reducing the risk of overrel iance on any par!cular suppl ier. Alongs ide the launch of Kanabo Agri tech,

we announced our first contract for the subs idiary - an MoU for the des ign, bui ld, and opera!on of a  4,000kg per annum

indoor cul!va!on and process ing faci l i ty in Madrid, Spain, dedicated exclus ively to medicinal  cannabis . The nego!a!ons

to formal ise the MoU with a  s igned contract continue to progress  wel l .

 

 

Corporate activity

 

O ur P lacing in February 2022 was wel l  supported by both exis!ng shareholders  and new investors  and we wi l l  use the

£2,250 thousands proceeds to accelerate our strategy to become one of Europe's  leading digi ta l  healthcare providers , with

access  to a  broad treatment portfol io, including medicinal  cannabis .

 

Early in 2022, we announced the decis ion not to proceed with the acquis i!on of the European bus inesses  of Canada-based

Materia, compris ing the Maltese EU GM P  cer!fied faci l i ty, German medical  cannabis  wholesaler and a UK  C BD eCommerce

pla1orm, with the preference to proceed with a  strategic partnership instead. I n March 2023, the Company received no!ce

that 11157353 Canada Corp., which trades  under the name Materia  ("Materia"), has  been put into receivership.

 

O n 25 July 2021, Kanabo s igned a head of terms agreement for the acquis i!on of Materia. As  part of this  agreement, the

Group loaned Materia  C AD$1,000 thousands, as  announced on 6 June 2022, the loan given to Materia  by the Company was

ful ly impaired based on the Directors ' assessment of Materia 's  abi l i ty to repay the debt. The Company wi l l  continue to work

to extract as  much value as  poss ible in the form of cash or assets  for the benefi t of Kanabo.

 

Kanabo, as  a  Group, explores  acquis i!on opportuni!es  and strategic partnerships  that wi l l  help us  improve our exper!se,

enhance our digi ta l  healthcare services , and speed up bringing our products  to market. O ur strategic preference is  to

acquire companies  in the "last mi le", which wi l l  help us  increase our sales  and profits  when integrated to the broader

Group.

 

Broader industry involvement

 

Kanabo con!nues to be highly respected within the industry, which is  reflected in i t being selected as  a  steering group

member for the- development of a  Bri!sh Standard for C BD non-tobacco Vape products . I t i s  expected that a  P ubl icly

Avai lable Specifica!ons ("PAS") document wi l l  be publ ished in 2023, with a  standardisa!on document defining best

prac!ce in the industry. We firmly bel ieve regula!on and pol icy are cri!cal  as  the use of cannabis  for medical  and



wel lness  purposes  con!nues to gain momentum. We want to ensure we remain at the forefront of the industry,

guaranteeing the highest standards  in both our production processes  and final  market products .

 

Post Period end

 

I n March 2023, fol lowing the year end, we real ised our plan to cross  pol l inate our bus iness , through leveraging The GP

Service's  ful ly compl iant digi ta l  framework to prescribe the Group's  medicinal  cannabis  products  with the launch of our

Treat I t pla1orm. Treat I t i s  a  dedicated onl ine pain management cl inic, with access  to a  broad treatment por1ol io

including medicinal  cannabis . The cl inic affords  pa!ents  suffering from chronic pain condi!ons greater access  to our

medicinal  cannabis  treatments .

 

I n March 2023, the Group appointed M H A MacI ntyre Hudson as  the new auditors  for the Group aVer the Group was

informed that Jeffreys  Henry - the previous  auditor - was  no longer el igible to undertake LSE audits .

 

Outlook

 

As  we look forward to 2023, we bel ieve the bus iness  is  now wel l  balanced with both our core cannabis  capabi l i ties  and The

GP  Services  divis ion. S ince we acquired The GP  Service, we have seen a s ignificant increase in demand for the services , with

demand for services  up 72% when comparing Q 1 2023 versus  Q 1 2022. We bel ieve this  demand wi l l  not abate in the near

future for various  reasons  including the con!nued pressure on na!onal ised services . We are a lso cognizant of the

opportunity to leverage the establ ished and extens ive network within GP  Service to expand the poten!al  audience for our

UK prescription products .

 

There is  s ignificant opportunity in the medicinal  cannabis  market for companies  with innova!ve products , par!cularly as

regula!on is  introduced across  more European markets . The Group's  proprietary VapePod M D system has  been submiEed

for C E Mark approval  and we hope to be in a  pos i!on to announce progress  on the cer!fica!on in the coming months.

There is  a lso the poten!al  for more markets  - such as  France and Spain, where any use of cannabis  i s  currently prohibited -

to open up. Furthermore, The GP  Service pla1orm has  s ignificant cross-sel l ing poten!al  for our wel lness  and medical

products .

 

We con!nue to recognise the importance of developing new products  to bring to market, and to that end, our scien!sts  are

focused on del ivering innova!ve formulas  a imed at both the medical  and wel lness  markets . I n addi!on to leveraging The

GP  Service pla1orm, we are commiEed to introducing new treatments  to both primary and secondary care, ensuring that we

stay at the forefront of providing cutting-edge solutions  to our customers.

 

We have made a pos i!ve start to 2023 and remain exci ted by the s ignificant market opportunity ahead of us . We bel ieve

the Group now has  the capabi l i!es  and poten!al  to truly capital ise on i t given our pos i!on as  one of the leading providers

of cannabis  for medical  and wel lness  services .

 

We bel ieve there is  s ignificant poten!al  to drive our market share in both the direct sale of cannabis  products  and our

onl ine GP  pla1orm, The GP  Service, a longs ide our recently launched Treat I t pla1orm, which combines  both elements  of the

business  and provides  access  to medical  profess ionals  who can prescribe medicinal  cannabis .

 

As  we head into 2023, we have a more diverse bus iness  proposi!on. The combined exper!se and offering presents  a

unified pla1orm that uniquely combines  a  digi ta l  healthcare pla1orm and treatment por1ol io, connec!ng pa!ents  with

access ible, affordable, and personal ised healthcare.

 

The Board remains  confident in both short-term and medium-term growth prospects  for the Company and remains

committed to developing a  scaled bus iness  capable of ful ly exploiting a  number of near-term growth opportunities .

 

 

 

The Chief Executive Officer's  review is  an integral  part of the Company's  Strategic Repot.

 

Avihu Tamir

Chief Executive Officer

 

27 Apri l  2023

 

 



 
Chief Financial  Officer's  Review

 

 

F inancial  results  for 2022 reflect a  year of trans i!on for Kanabo. Alongs ide investment in the underlying bus iness , with the

launch of new products , a  dedicated onl ine marketplace, and a more secure supply chain via  Kanabo Agri tec, we have

undertaken a strategical ly important acquis i!on, bringing the GP  Service into the Group. The acquis i!on not only provides

an additional  revenue stream to the Group, but a  s igni ficant network of GPs  and pharmacies  which we can leverage to drive

sales  of our medicinal  cannabis  products . A summary of the financial  performance for the year is  given below.

 

Kanabo revenues in 2022 totaled £603 thousands (2021: £73 thousands), an increase of 726% compared to the previous

year primari ly due to the contribution of revenues generated from The GP Service.

 

O pera!ng loss  for 2022 was £6,781 thousands (2021: opera!ng loss  of £4,574 thousands), represen!ng a 48% increase,

largely due to one off expenses, including acquis i tion-related transaction costs  which were expensed as  incurred.

 

During the period, the Company invested £597 thousands (2021: £242 thousands) in Research and Development, £361

thousands of which was directly related to staff compensation, including salaries  and share based payments .

 

Sales  and Marke!ng expense increased during the period to £1,190 thousands (2021: £569 thousands), £752 thousands of

which was directly related to staff compensa!on with the remainder due to the increased marke!ng costs  for wel lness

products  fol lowing the launch of the Company's  UK eCommerce s i te.

 

General  and administra!on expenses  for 2022 were £3,804 thousands (2021: £2,000 thousands). General  and

administra!on expenses  increased mainly due to the increase in the Group's  ac!vity fol lowing the acquis i!on of GP

Service. O ut of the General  and administra!on expenses  a  total  amount of £1,581 thousands (2021: £443 thousands) was

for non-cash expenses  (i .e., amortisation, depreciation, and other share-based payments  expenses).

 

Net financing expenses  for 2022 were £89 thousands (2021: £23 thousands gains), reflec!ng interest on interest bearing

loans  and finance cost over lease.

 

At 31 December 2022, the Company had £3,204 thousands in cash (31 December 2021: £4,477 thousands). The decrease in

cash balances  can be primari ly aEributed to the £3,776 thousands used in opera!ng ac!vi!es, offset by £2,250 thousands

raised in February 2022.

 

2022 was a  s ignificant year of progress  for Kanabo. The acquis i!on of The GP  Service has  created a second revenue stream

for the bus iness , but a lso bolstered our bus iness  model  by crea!ng a robust, establ ished and legi!mate route to market for

our medicinal  cannabis  products  through the s ignificant GP  and pharmacy network. We have also launched our dedicated

onl ine marketplace, and created Kanabo Agri tec which seeks  to both divers i fy and de-risk our supply chain. We bel ieve the

business  now has  strong founda!ons and is  wel l  placed to capital ise on the opportunity and provide access  to GP  services

for those who need i t, and also enable chronic pain sufferers  more access  to medicinal  cannabis  products . We have

maintained the momentum as  we have moved into 2023 and remain op!mis!c about the Group's  prospects  in the years

ahead.

 

O n 25 July 2021, Kanabo s igned a head of terms agreement for the acquis i!on of 11157353 Canada Corp., which trades

under the name Materia  ("Materia"). As  part of this  agreement, the Group loaned Materia  C AD$1.0m, as  announced on 6

June 2022, the loan given to Materia  by the Company was ful ly impaired based on the Directors ' assessment of Materia 's

abi l i ty to repay the debt.

 

Post-period end, the Company received no!ce that Materia, has  been put into receivership. The Company wi l l  con!nue to

work to extract as  much value as  poss ible in the form of cash or assets  for the benefi t of Kanabo.

 

 

 

The Chief Financial  Officer's  review is  an integral  part of the Company's  Strategic Repot.

 

Assaf Vardimon

Chief Financial  Officer

 

27 Apri l  2023
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Consol idated Statement of Profi t or Loss

 

                                

For the year ended 31 December  2022 2021
 Note £ 000 £ 000
 
Revenue 7 603 73
Cost of sales 8 404 66
Gross profit  199 7
 
 
Research and development expenses 9 597 242
Sales  and marketing expenses 10 1,190 569
General  and administration expenses 11 3,804 2,000
Impairment (reverse impairment) of financial  assets  carried at
amortised cost

24 (59) 598

Other expenses  - including acquis i tion and l i s ting costs 13 1,448 1,172
Operating loss  (6,781) (4,574)

Net finance income (expenses) 14 (89) 23
 
Loss for the year  (6,870) (4,551)
 
Attributable to:  
Equity holders  of the parent  (6,867) (4,551)
Non-control l ing interests  (3) -
  (6,870) (4,551)
  
 
Loss (basic and diluted) per share from operations attributable
to the equity owners

 

Basic and diluted loss per share (pence per share) 16 (1.65) (1.40)

 

 

 

 

 

The notes  to the financial  s tatements  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

 

 

Consol idated Statement of Comprehensive Loss

 

 

For the year ended 31 December  2022 2021
 Note £ 000 £ 000
 
Loss for the year  (6,870) (4,551)
 
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year  
Foreign operations  - foreign currency trans lation di fferences 21 (82)
Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  21 (82)
 
Total comprehensive loss  (6,849) (4,633)
 
Attributable to:

Equity holders  of the parent  (6,846) (4,551)

Non-control l ing interests (3) -
 (6,849) (4,551)

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

The notes  to the financial  s tatements  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

 

Consol idated Statement of Financial  Pos ition

 

 

 As at 31 December  2022 2021
 Note £ 000 £ 000
ASSETS  
Non-current assets  
Intangible assets  and goodwi l l 17 10,044 -
Property, plant, and equipment 18 96 42
Right-of-use asset 31 282 -
Long-term deposit 31 31 -
Financial  asset through profi t or loss 20 - 750
 10,453 792
Current assets  
Inventories 21 81 63
Trade receivables 22 43 10
Other receivables 23 156 237
Financial  asset through profi t or loss 20 491 -
Short-term deposits 24 20
Cash and cash equivalents 26 3,204 4,477
 3,999 4,807
Total assets  14,452 5,599
 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  
Equity  
Issued capital 27 10,573 9,249
Share premium account 27 6,850 (*) 5,169
Merger reserve 27 11,393 (*) 9,231
Share-based payments  reserve 28 1,715 758
Share to be issued reserve 6.a, 6.c 10,476 2,500
Reverse acquis i tion reserve (14,968) (14,968)
Foreign currency trans lation reserve 10 (7)
Retained defici t (13,605) (6,748)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 12,448 5,184
Non-control l ing interests  (3) -
Total equity 12,445 5,184
   
Non- current liabilities
Interest-bearing loan and borrowings 29 509 -
 509 -
Current liabilities   
Trade payables  153 42
Other payables 30 1,147 373
Interest-bearing loan and borrowings 29 198 -
 1,497 415
Total liabilities 2,007 415
Total equity and liabilities  14,452 5,599

 

(*) Re cl a s s i fi e d, s e e  note  27.

 

The  note s  to the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  form a n i nte gra l  pa rt of the s e  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .

 

The  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  we re  a pprove d a nd a uthori s e d for i s s ue  by the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  on  27 Apri l  2023 a nd we re

s i gne d on the i r be ha l f by:

 

David Tsur

Cha i r

 

Company's  Statement of Financial  Pos ition

 

As at 31 December  2022 2021
 Note £ 000 £ 000
ASSETS  
Non-current assets  
Property, plant, and equipment 18 17 21



Property, plant, and equipment 18 17 21
Investments  in subs idiary 19 23,746 14,676
Intercompany receivables 25 1,097 -
Financial  asset through profi t or loss 20 - 750
 24,860 15,447
Current assets  
Inventories 21 81 63
Trade receivables 22 35 10
Other receivables 23 69 210
Intercompany receivables 25 3,192 834
Financial  asset through profi t or loss 20 491 -
Cash and cash equivalents 26 937 4,148
 4,805 5,265
Total assets  29,665 20,712
 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  
Equity  
Issued capital 27 10,573 9,249
Share premium account 27 6,850 (*) 5,169
Merger reserve 27 11,393 (*) 9,231
Share-based payments  reserve 28 1,715 750
Share to be issued reserve 6.a,

6.c 10,476
2,500

Retained defici t (12,326) (6,360)
Total equity  28,681 20,539
 
Current liabilities  
Trade payables 79 24
Other payables 30 905 149
 984 173
Total liabilities  98 173
Total equity and liabilities  29,665 20,712

 

The notes  to the financial  s tatements  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

 

 

As  permiEed by sec!on 408 of the Companies  Act 2006, the parent company's  income statement has  not been included in

these financial  s tatements . The loss  for the parent Company was £5,976 thousands (2021: loss  of £5,584 thousands).

 

The financial  s tatements  were approved and authorised for i ssue by the Board of Directors  on 27 Apri l  2023 and were

s igned on their behal f by:

 

David Tsur

Chair

Company Registration No. 10485105

Consol idated Statement of Changes  in Equity

 

   Attributable to owners of the Company
  Share

capital
Share
premium
account

Merger
reserve

Share
based
payments
reserve

Shares to be
issued
reserve

Reverse
acquisition
reserve

Foreign
currency
translation
reserve

Retained
deficit

 Note £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
 

As at 1 January 2021  - 2,098  805 - - 75 (3,017)
 
Los s  for the  ye a r - - - - - - - (4,551)
Othe r compre he ns i ve  l os s - - - - - - (82) -
Total comprehensive loss  - - - - - - (82) (4,551)
Tra ns fe r to re ve rs e  a cqui s i ti on re s e rve 6.c - (2,098) - - - 2,098 - -
Re cogni !on of pl c e qui ty a t a cqui s i !on
da te

6.c 735 592 - - - 434 - -

Acqui s i ti on of a  s ubs i di a ry 6.c 5,769 - 9,231 - - (15,000) - -
Is s ue  of s ha re s  i n s e ttl e me nt of fe e s 15 25 - - - - - -



I s s ue  of s ha re s  i n s e ttl e me nt of fe e s 15 25 - - - - - -
Is s ue  of s ha re  ca pi ta l 27 2,600 4,775 - - - - - -
Sha re s  to be  i s s ue d 27 - - - - 2,500 (2,500) - -
Cos t of s ha re  i s s ue - (634) - - - - - -
Exe rci s e  of opti ons 28 4 - - (820) - - - 820
Exe rci s e  of wa rra nts 28 126 411 - - - - - -
Is s ue  of wa rra nts 28 - - - 113 - - - -
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nts 28 - - - 660 - - - -
As at 31 December 2021  9,249 5,169 9,231 758 2,500 (14,968) (7) (6,748)
 

Los s  for the  ye a r - - - - - - - (6,867)
Othe r compre he ns i ve  i ncome - - - - - - 21 -
Total comprehensive loss  - - - - - - 21 (6,867)
Acqui s i ti on of a  s ubs i di a ry 6.a 533 - 2,162 - 7,976 - - -
Is s ue  of s ha re  ca pi ta l 27 703 1,434 - - - - - -
Exe rci s e  of opti ons 28 7 5 - (10) - - - 10
Exe rci s e  of wa rra nts 28 81 242 - - - - - -
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nts 28 - - - 967 - - - -
As at 31 December 2022  10,573 6,850 11,393 1,715 10,476 (14,968) 14  (13,605)

The notes  to the financial  s tatements  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

Company's  Statement of Changes  in Equity

 

 
 

  Share
capital

Share
premium
account

Merger
reserve

Shares
based
payments
reserve

Shares to be
issued
reserve

Convertible
loan notes
reserve

 Note £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
 
As at 1 January 2021  735 592 - 33 - 162
 
Total  comprehensive loss - - - - - -
Acquis i tion of a  subs idiary 6.c 83 79 - - - (162)
Issue of shares  in settlement of fees 15 25 - - - -
Issue of share capital 27 5,769 - 9,231 - - -
Shares  to be issued 6.c - - - - 2,500 -
Cost of share issue - (634) - - - -
Exercise of options 28 2,455 4,634 - - - -
Exercise of warrants 28 192 473 - (41) - -
Issue of warrants 28 - - - 113 - -
Share-based payments 28 - - - 645 - -
As at 31 December 2021  9,249 5,169 9,231 750 2,500 -
 
Total  comprehensive loss - - - - - -
Acquis i tion of a  subs idiary 6.a 533 2,162 2,162 - 7,976 -
Issue of share capital 27 703 1,434 - - - -
Exercise of options 28 7 5 - (10) - -
Exercise of warrants 28 81 242 - - - -
Share-based payments 28 - - - 975 - -
As at 31 December 2022  10,573 6,850 11,393 1,715 10,476 -

 

 

 

 

The notes  to the financial  s tatements  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

Consol idated Statement of Cash Flows

 

For the year ended 31 December  2022 2021
 Note £ 000 £ 000
Operating activities  
Loss  before tax (6,870) (4,551)
Adjustments  to reconci le profi t before tax to net cash flows:  
Reverse acquis i tion share-based payment expense 13,6.c - 1,172
Net impairment (reverse) losses  on financial  assets 24 (59) 598



Net impairment (reverse) losses  on financial  assets 24 (59) 598
Share-based payment expense 28 967 660
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 18,31 69 7
Amortisation of intangible assets  and impairment of goodwi l l 17 1,109 -
Impairment charge on receivables 22 3 -
Loss  on current financial  asset 13,20 259 -
Net finance expenses 56 13
Working capital  changes:
Change in trade receivables (3) (10)
Change in other receivables 155 (194)
Change in inventories (18) (35)
Change in trade payables 92 6
Change in other payables 677 256
Change in long-term deposit (31) -
 (3,727) (2,078)
Interest paid (52) -
Net cash flows used in operating activities (3,779) (2,078)
 
Investing activities  
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment 18 (68) (35)
Purchase of financial  asset 20 - (750)
Acquis i tion of a  subs idiary, net of cash acquired 6 235 358
Investment in short term deposits (4) (2)
Development expenditures 17 (86) -
Net cash flows from/ (used in) investing activities  77 (429)
 
Financing activities  
Share issue net of i ssuing cost 27 2,137 6,608
Proceeds from exercise of warrants 27 323 529
Proceeds from exercise of share options 27 12 102
Receipts  of long-term loans 29 68 -
Repayment of borrowings - (582)
Repayment of lease l iabi l i ty 31 (37) -
Repayment of borrowings 29 (100) -
Net cash flows from financing activities  2,403 6,657
 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,299) 4,150
Net foreign exchange di fference 26 (53)
Cash and cash equivalents  at 1 January 4,477 380
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 26 3,204 4,477

 

The notes  to the financial  s tatements  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

Company's  Statement of Cash Flows

 

 

For the year ended 31 December  2022 2021
 Note £ 000 £ 000
Operating activities  
Loss  before tax (5,976) (*) (5,584)
Adjustments  to reconci le profi t before tax to net cash flows:  
Net impairment (reverse) losses  on financial  assets 24 (59) 598
Share-based payment expense 28 205 193
Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment 18 4 2

Impairment charge on receivables 22 3 -

Loss  on current financial  asset 13,20 259 -
Net finance (expenses) income 54 (57)
Share of loss  of an associate 19 2,371 (*) 3,275
Working capital  changes:  
Change in trade receivables (28) (10)
Change in other receivables 141 (200)
Change in inventories (18) (63)
Change in trade payables 55 9
Change in other payables 756 110
Change in intercompany receivables (3,509) (368)



Net cash flows used in operating activities  (5,742) (2,095)
 
Investing activities  
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment 18 - (23)
Purchase of financial  asset 20 - (750)
Net cash flows used in investing activities  - (773)
 
Financing activities  
Share issue net of i ssuing cost 27 2,137 6,608
Proceeds from exercise of warrants 27 323 529
Proceeds from exercise of share options 27 12 102
Repayment of borrowings - (582)
Receipts  of short-term loans 29 59 -
Net cash flows from financing activities  2,531 6,657
 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (3,211) 3,789
Cash and cash equivalents  at 1 January 4,148 359
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 26 937 4,148

 

(*) Re cl a s s i fi ca ti on of the  s ha re  of l os s  Ka na bo re s e a rch Ltd.

 

 

 

The notes  to the financial  s tatements  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

Notes  to the Financial  Statements
 
 

1.        Corporate information
 
The consol idated financial  s tatements  of Kanabo Group P lc and i ts  subs idiaries  (col lec!vely, the Group) for
the year ended 31 December 2022 were authorised for i ssue in accordance with a  resolu!on of the Directors
on 27 Apri l  2023.
 
Kanabo Group P lc (the Company or the parent) i s  a  l imited company incorporated and domici led in England
and whose shares  are publ icly traded on the London Stock Exchange in the standard segment. The registered
office is  located at Churchi l l  House 137-139 Brent Street London NW4 4DJ, United Kingdom.
 
The Group's  principal  ac!vi!es  are the distribu!on and development of cannabis  derived medical  and
wel lness  products .

 
 

2.        Significant accounting policies
 

The principal  accoun!ng pol icies  appl ied in the prepara!on of these financial  s tatements  are set out below.
These pol icies  have been cons istently appl ied to a l l  the periods  presented, unless  otherwise stated.
 

2.1  Basis of preparation
 
The consol idated financial  s tatements  of the Group have been prepared in accordance with I nterna!onal
Financial  Repor!ng Standards  (I F RS) as  adopted for use in the United K ingdom and those parts  of the
Companies  Act 2006 appl icable to companies  reporting IFRS, expect as  otherwise stated.
 
The consol idated financial  s tatements  are prepared under the historical  cost conven!on with the excep!on
of certain investments  which are carried at fa i r value.
 
The consol idated financial  s tatements  are presented in GBP  (£) and al l  values  are rounded to the nearest
thousand (£000), except when otherwise indicated.

 
2.2  Basis of consolidation

 
The consol idated financial  s tatements  comprise the financial  s tatements  of the Company and i ts
subs idiaries  as  at 31 December 2022. Control  i s  achieved when the Group is  exposed, or has  rights , to
variable returns  from i ts  involvement with the investee and has  the abi l i ty to affect those returns  through i ts
power over the investee. Speci fical ly, the Group controls  an investee i f, and only i f, the Group has:

·    Power over the investee (i .e., exis!ng rights  that give i t the current abi l i ty to direct the relevant
activi ties  of the investee).

·    Exposure, or rights , to variable returns  from i ts  involvement with the investee.
·    The abi l i ty to use i ts  power over the investee to affect i ts  returns.

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.2  Basis of consolidation (cont.)
 
General ly, there is  a  presump!on that a  majori ty of vo!ng rights  results  in control . To support this
presump!on and when the Group has  less  than a majori ty of the vo!ng or s imi lar rights  of an investee, the



presump!on and when the Group has  less  than a majori ty of the vo!ng or s imi lar rights  of an investee, the
Group cons iders  a l l  relevant facts  and ci rcumstances  in assess ing whether i t has  power over an investee,
including:

·    The contractual  arrangement(s) with the other vote holders  of the investee.
·    Rights  aris ing from other contractual  arrangements .
·    The Group's  voting rights  and potentia l  voting rights .

 
The Group re-assesses  whether or not i t controls  an investee i f facts  and ci rcumstances  indicate that there
are changes  to one or more of the three elements  of control . Consol ida!on of a  subs idiary begins  when the
Group obtains  control  over the subs idiary and ceases  when the Group loses  control  of the subs idiary.
Assets , l iabi l i!es , income, and expenses  of a  subs idiary acquired or disposed of during the year are
included in the consol idated financial  s tatements  from the date the Group gains  control  un!l  the date the
Group ceases  to control  the subs idiary.
 
P rofit or loss  and each component of O C I  are aEributed to the equity holders  of the parent of the Group and
to the non-control l ing interests , even i f this  results  in the non-control l ing interests  having a  deficit balance.
W hen necessary, adjustments  are made to the financial  s tatements  of subs idiaries  to bring their accoun!ng
pol icies  in l ine with the Group's  accoun!ng pol icies . Al l  intra-group assets  and l iabi l i!es , equity, income,
expenses, and cash flows rela!ng to transac!ons between members  of the Group are el iminated in ful l  on
consol idation.
 
A change in the ownership interest of a  subs idiary, without a  loss  of control , i s  accounted for as  an equity
transaction.
 
I f the Group loses  control  over a  subs idiary, i t derecognises  the related assets  (including goodwi l l ),
l iabi l i!es , non-control l ing interest, and other components  of equity, whi le any resultant gain or loss  i s
recognised in profi t or loss . Any investment retained is  recognised at fa i r value.

 
2.3  Going concern

 
The prepara!on of the financial  s tatements  requires  an assessment on the val idi ty of the going concern
assumption.
 
The Directors  are required to sa!sfy themselves  that i t i s  reasonable for them to conclude whether i t i s
appropriate to prepare the financial  s tatements  on a going concern bas is , and as  part of that process  they
have fol lowed the Financial  Repor!ng Counci l 's  guidel ines  ("Guidance on the Going Concern Bas is  of
Accounting and Reporting on Solvency and Liquidity Risk" issued Apri l  2016).
 
As  at 31 December 2022, the Group's  cash pos i!on was £3,204 thousands and i t was  in a  strong net current
asset pos i!on. Based on the above, the Group's  current cash reserves  and detai led cash forecasts  produced,
the Directors  are confident that the Group wi l l  be able to meet i ts  obl iga!ons as  they fa l l  due over the
course of the next 12 months. W hi lst the Group may seek to raise further funds  in the next 12 months, the
Directors  are confident that the Group would be able to meet their obl iga!ons as  they fa l l  due in the event of
no further funding being obtained due to the low level  of commiEed expenditure rela!ve to the forecasted
discretionary expenditure, which could be reduced or deferred.

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.3  Going concern (cont.)
 
The impact of the risk factors  such as  high interest rates  and high infla!on, decl ining consumer power,
Russ ia 's  invas ion of Ukraine, and supply chain disrup!ons had a l iEle effect on the bus iness  of the Group
during 2022 fol lowing that the Directors  do not bel ieve that these risks  wi l l  have a s ignificantly adverse
impact on the Group in the foreseeable future.

 
2.4  Estimates and assumptions

 
Significant accounting estimations
 
The Group's  consol idated financial  s tatements  includes  the use of es!mates  and assump!ons. The
s ignificant accoun!ng es!mates  with a  s ignificant risk of a  materia l  change to the carrying value of assets
and l iabi l i ties  within the next year in terms of IAS 1 are:
 

·    Depreciation of PPE and amortisation of intangible assets
 
The directors  are required to review the es!mated useful  of P P E and amor!sa!on periods  of intangible
assets . Were useful  l ives  and amor!sa!on periods  to be shorter, or were there impairments  of P P E or
intangible assets , this  would cause an accelera!on in deprecia!on and amor!sa!on charges  in future
periods. See note 17 for further information.

 
Other areas of judgement and accounting estimates
 
W hi le these areas  do not meet the defini!on under I AS 1 of s ignificant accoun!ng es!mates  or cri!cal
accoun!ng judgements , the recogni!on and measurement of certain materia l  assets  and l iabi l i!es  are
based on assump!ons and/or are subject to longer term uncertain!es. The other areas  of judgement and
accounting estimates  are:
 

·    Share-based payments
 
I n respect of service condi!ons, the company is  required to assess  how many share op!ons wi l l



I n respect of service condi!ons, the company is  required to assess  how many share op!ons wi l l
eventual ly vest. As  this  es!ma!on changes  over !me this  may require a  re-es!ma!on of share-based
payment charges  reflected in profit or loss . The cumula!ve charge wi l l  reflect the amount of share op!ons
that ul!mately vest. See note 28 for more detai ls  including the company's  approach to valuing share
options  and the inputs  to the valuations  model .
 

·    Impairments  of financial  and non-financial  assets
 
See disclosures  in note 2.5.o.

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies
 

a)    Business combinations and goodwill
 

Bus iness  combina!ons are accounted for us ing the acquis i!on method. The cost of an acquis i!on is
measured as  the aggregate of the cons idera!on transferred, which is  measured at acquis i!on date fa ir
value, and the amount of any non-control l ing interests  in the acquiree. For each bus iness  combina!on, the
Group elects  whether to measure the non-control l ing interests  in the acquiree at fa i r value or at the
propor!onate share of the acquiree's  iden!fiable net assets . Acquis i!on-related costs  are expensed as
incurred and included in administrative expenses.
 
The Group determines  that i t has  acquired a bus iness  when the acquired set of ac!vi!es  and assets  include
an input and a substan!ve process  that together s ignificantly contribute to the abi l i ty to create outputs . The
acquired process  is  cons idered substan!ve i f i t i s  cri!cal  to the abi l i ty to con!nue producing outputs , and
the inputs  acquired include an organised workforce with the necessary ski l l s , knowledge, or experience to
perform that process  or i t s ignificantly contributes  to the abi l i ty to con!nue producing outputs  and is
cons idered unique or scarce or cannot be replaced without s ignificant cost, effort, or delay in the abi l i ty to
continue producing outputs .
 
W hen the Group acquires  a  bus iness , i t assesses  the financial  assets  and l iabi l i!es  assumed for
appropriate class ifica!on and des igna!on in accordance with the contractual  terms, economic
circumstances, and per!nent condi!ons as  at the acquis i!on date. This  includes  the separa!on of
embedded derivatives  in host contracts  by the acquiree.
 
Any con!ngent cons idera!on to be transferred by the acquirer wi l l  be recognised at fa i r value at the
acquis i!on date. Con!ngent cons idera!on class ified as  equity is  not remeasured and i ts  subsequent
seElement is  accounted for within equity. Con!ngent cons idera!on class ified as  an asset or l iabi l i ty that i s
a  financial  instrument and within the scope of I F RS 9 F inancial  I nstruments , i s  measured at fa i r value with
the changes  in fa i r value recognised in the statement of profit or loss  in accordance with I F RS 9. O ther
con!ngent cons idera!on that i s  not within the scope of I F RS 9 is  measured at fa i r value at each repor!ng
date with changes  in fa i r value recognised in profi t or loss .

 
 

3.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

a)    Business combinations and goodwill (cont.)
 
Goodwi l l  i s  ini!al ly measured at cost (being the excess  of the aggregate of the cons idera!on transferred
and the amount recognised for non-control l ing interests  and any previous  interest held over the net
iden!fiable assets  acquired and l iabi l i!es  assumed). I f the fa ir value of the net assets  acquired is  in excess
of the aggregate cons idera!on transferred, the Group re-assesses  whether i t has  correctly iden!fied al l  of
the assets  acquired and al l  of the l iabi l i!es  assumed and reviews the procedures  used to measure the
amounts  to be recognised at the acquis i!on date. I f the reassessment s!l l  results  in an excess  of the fa ir
value of net assets  acquired over the aggregate cons idera!on transferred, then the gain is  recognised in
profi t or loss .
 
AVer ini!al  recogni!on, goodwi l l  i s  measured at cost less  any accumulated impairment losses . For the
purpose of impairment tes!ng, goodwi l l  acquired in a  bus iness  combina!on is , from the acquis i!on date,
al located to each of the Group's  cash-genera!ng units  that are expected to benefit from the combina!on,
i rrespective of whether other assets  or l iabi l i ties  of the acquiree are ass igned to those units .
 
W here goodwi l l  has  been al located to a  cash-genera!ng unit (CGU) and part of the opera!on within that
unit i s  disposed of, the goodwi l l  associated with the disposed opera!on is  included in the carrying amount
of the opera!on when determining the gain or loss  on disposal . Goodwi l l  disposed in these ci rcumstances
is  measured based on the rela!ve values  of the disposed opera!on and the por!on of the cash-genera!ng
unit retained.
 
b)    Reverse takeover accounting

 
O n 16 February 2021, the Company acquired Kanabo Research Ltd via  a  reverse takeover which resulted in
the Company becoming the ul!mate holding company of the Group. The transac!on was accounted for as  a
reverse acquis i!on s ince i t did not meet the defini!on of a  bus iness  combina!on under I F RS 3. I n
accordance with I F RS 2, a  share-based payment expense equal  to the deemed cost of the acquis i!on less  the
fair value of the net assets  of the Company at acquis i tion was recognised.
 
W hen cons idering how the acquis i!on of Kanabo Research Ltd via  a  reverse takeover should be accounted
for, the Directors  have been required to make a judgment on whether the acquis i!on fa l ls  within the scope
of I F RS 3 or not. The Directors  assessed the accoun!ng acquiree, Kanabo Group P lc, at the !me of



of I F RS 3 or not. The Directors  assessed the accoun!ng acquiree, Kanabo Group P lc, at the !me of
acquis i!on to not be a  bus iness  as  defined by I F RS 3. As  a  result, the acquis i!on was assessed as  fa l l ing
outs ide the scope of IFRS 3. See note 6.c.

 
 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
c)    Current versus non-current classification

 
The Group presents  assets  and l iabi l i!es  in the statement of financial  pos i!on based on current/non-
current class i fication. An asset i s  current when i t i s :
 

·    Expected to be real ised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal  operating cycle.
·    Held primari ly for the purpose of trading.
·    Expected to be real ised within twelve months  after the reporting period.
·    Cash or cash equivalent unless  restricted from being exchanged or used to seEle a  l iabi l i ty for at

least twelve months  after the reporting period.
 
Al l  other assets  are class i fied as  non-current.
 
A l iabi l i ty i s  current when:
 

·    It i s  expected to be settled in the normal  operating cycle.
·    It i s  held primari ly for the purpose of trading.
·    It i s  due to be settled within twelve months  after the reporting period.
·    There is  no uncondi!onal  right to defer the seElement of the l iabi l i ty for at least twelve months

after the reporting period.
 
The terms of the l iabi l i ty that could, at the op!on of the counterparty, result in i ts  seElement by the issue of
equity instruments  do not affect i ts  class i fication.
The Group class i fies  a l l  other l iabi l i ties  as  non-current.
Deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i ties  are class i fied as  non-current assets  and l iabi l i ties .

 
 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
d)    Fair value measurement

 
Fair value is  the price that would be received to sel l  an asset or paid to transfer a  l iabi l i ty in an orderly
transaction between market participants  at the measurement date.
 
Fair value measurement is  based on the assump!on that the transac!on wi l l  take place in the asset's  or the
l iabi l i ty's  principal  market, or in the absence of a  principal  market, in the most advantageous market.
 
The fa ir value of an asset or a  l iabi l i ty i s  measured us ing the assump!ons that market par!cipants  would
use when pricing the asset or l iabi l i ty, assuming that market par!cipants  act in their economic best
interest.
 
Fair value measurement of a  non-financial  asset takes  into account a  market par!cipant's  abi l i ty to
generate economic benefits  by us ing the asset in i ts  highest and best use or by sel l ing i t to another market
participant that would use the asset in i ts  highest and best use.
 
The Company uses  valua!on techniques  that are appropriate in the ci rcumstances  and for which sufficient
data are avai lable to measure fa ir value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs  and minimis ing
the use of unobservable inputs .
 
Al l  assets  and l iabi l i!es  measured at fa i r value or for which fa ir value is  disclosed are categorised into
levels  within the fa ir value hierarchy based on the lowest level  input that i s  s ignificant to the en!re fa ir
value measurement:
 

Level  1 - quoted prices  (unadjusted) in active markets  for identical  assets  or l iabi l i ties .

Level  2 - inputs  other than quoted prices  included within Level  1 that are observable
directly or indirectly.

Level  3 - inputs  that are not based on observable market data (valua!on techniques
which use inputs  that are not based on observable market data).

 
O n 21 February 2022, the Company acquired 100% of the vo!ng rights  of GP  Service (UK ) Limited ("GP S") a
non-l is ted company based in UK . The acquis i!on price was  determine based on the clos ing bid prices  which
are level  1 fa i r value measurements .

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

e)    Revenue from contracts with customers



e)    Revenue from contracts with customers
 

Revenue from contracts  with customers  is  recognised when control  of the goods or services  are transferred
to the customer at an amount that reflects  the cons idera!on to which the Group expects  to be en!tled in
exchange for those goods or services . The Group has  general ly concluded that i t i s  the principal  in i ts
revenue arrangements , except for the procurement services  below, because i t typical ly controls  the goods or
services  before transferring them to the customer.
 
I n determining the amount of revenue from contracts  with customers, the Company evaluates  whether i t i s  a
principal  or an agent in the arrangement. The Company is  a  principal  when the Company controls  the
promised goods or services  before transferring them to the customer. I n these ci rcumstances, the Company
recognises  revenue for the gross  amount of the cons idera!on. W hen the Company is  an agent, i t recognises
revenue for the net amount of the cons ideration, after deducting the amount due to the principal .
 
Revenue from the sale of goods:
 
Revenue from the sale of goods is  recognised when s ignificant risks  and rewards  of ownership of the goods
have transferred to the buyer, the amount of revenue can be measured rel iably, i t i s  probable that the
economic benefits  associated with the transac!on wi l l  flow to the Company and the costs  incurred or to be
incurred in respect of the transac!on can be measured rel iably. Revenue is  measured at the fa ir value of the
considera!on received or receivable, net of returns, trade discounts  and volume rebates. Revenue from
sel l ing agreements  is  recognised when the revenue recogni!on cri teria  have been met and only to the extent
the cons ideration is  not contingent upon other del iverables  in the agreements .
 
Revenue from consultations:
 
The Group is  providing onl ine medical  services . Revenue is  measured based on the cons idera!on specified
in a  contract with a  customer and excludes  amounts  col lected on behalf of third par!es. The Group
recognises  revenue when i t transfers  control  of a  s  service to a  customer. Revenue is  recognised at a  point in
!me (i .e., upon receipt of the customer of the equipment) because this  i s  when the customer benefits  from
the Group's  consultation services .

 

 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
f)     Government grants

 
Government grants  are recognised where there is  reasonable assurance that the grant wi l l  be received, and
al l  aEached condi!ons wi l l  be compl ied with. W hen the grant relates  to an expense i tem, i t i s  recognised as
income on a systema!c bas is  over the periods  that the related costs , for which i t i s  intended to compensate,
are expensed. W hen the grant relates  to an asset, i t i s  recognised as  income in equal  amounts  over the
expected useful  l i fe of the related asset.
 
W hen the Group receives  grants  of non-monetary assets , the asset and the grant are recorded at nominal
amounts  and released to profit or loss  over the expected useful  l i fe of the asset, based on the paEern of
consumption of the benefi ts  of the underlying asset by equal  annual  instalments .
 
g)    Taxes

 
Current income tax

 
Current income tax assets  and l iabi l i!es  are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid
to the taxa!on authori!es. The tax rates  (England's  statutory income tax rate of 19% and I srael : 23%) and
tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substan!vely enacted at the repor!ng
date in the countries  where the Group operates  and generates  taxable income.
 
Current income tax rela!ng to i tems recognised directly in equity is  recognised in equity and not in the
statement of profit or loss . Management periodical ly evaluates  pos i!ons taken in the tax returns  with
respect to s i tua!ons in which appl icable tax regula!ons are subject to interpreta!on and establ ishes
provis ions  where appropriate.
 
Deferred tax

 
Deferred tax is  provided us ing the l iabi l i ty method on temporary differences  between the tax bases  of assets
and l iabi l i!es  and their carrying amounts  for financial  repor!ng purposes  at the repor!ng date. Deferred
tax l iabi l i!es  are recognised in ful l  us ing the balance sheet l iabi l i ty method on temporary differences
except:
 
W hen the deferred tax l iabi l i ty arises  from the ini!al  recogni!on of goodwi l l  or an asset or l iabi l i ty in a
transac!on that i s  not a  bus iness  combina!on and, at the !me of the transac!on, affects  neither the
accounting profi t nor taxable profi t or loss .

·    I n respect of taxable temporary differences  associated with investments  in subs idiaries ,
associates , and interests  in joint arrangements , when the !ming of the reversal  of the temporary
differences  can be control led and i t i s  probable that the temporary differences  wi l l  not reverse in
the foreseeable future.

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 



 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
g)    Taxes (cont.)
 
Deferred tax (cont.)
 
Deferred tax assets  are recognised for a l l  deduc!ble temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax
credits  and any unused tax losses . Deferred tax assets  are recognised to the extent that i t i s  probable that
taxable profi t wi l l  be avai lable against which the deductible temporary di fferences, and the carry forward of
unused tax credits  and unused tax losses  can be uti l i sed, except:

 
·    W hen the deferred tax asset rela!ng to the deduc!ble temporary difference arises  from the ini!al

recogni!on of an asset or l iabi l i ty in a  transac!on that i s  not a  bus iness  combina!on and, at the
time of the transaction, affects  neither the accounting profi t nor taxable profi t or loss .

·    I n respect of deduc!ble temporary differences  associated with investments  in subs idiaries ,
associates  and interests  in joint arrangements , deferred tax assets  are recognised only to the
extent that i t i s  probable that the temporary differences  wi l l  reverse in the foreseeable future and
taxable profi t wi l l  be avai lable against which the temporary di fferences  can be uti l i sed.

 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets  i s  reviewed at each repor!ng date and reduced to the extent that
i t i s  no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit wi l l  be avai lable to a l low al l  or part of the deferred tax
asset to be u!l ised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets  are re-assessed at each repor!ng date and are
recognised to the extent that i t has  become probable that future taxable profits  wi l l  a l low the deferred tax
asset to be recovered.
 
I n assess ing the recoverabi l i ty of deferred tax assets , the Group rel ies  on the same forecast assump!ons
used elsewhere in the financial  s tatements  and in other management reports , which, among other things ,
reflect the poten!al  impact of cl imate-related development on the bus iness , such as  increased cost of
production as  a  result of measures  to reduce carbon emiss ion.
 
Deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i!es  are measured at the tax rates  that are expected to apply in the year when
the asset i s  real ised or the l iabi l i ty i s  seEled, based on tax rates  (and tax laws) that have been enacted or
substantively enacted at the reporting date.
 
Deferred tax rela!ng to i tems recognised outs ide profit or loss  i s  recognised outs ide profit or loss . Deferred
tax i tems are recognised in correla!on to the underlying transac!on either in other comprehensive income
or directly in equity.
 
Tax benefits  acquired as  part of a  bus iness  combina!on, but not sa!sfying the cri teria  for separate
recogni!on at that date, are recognised subsequently i f new informa!on about facts  and ci rcumstances
change. The adjustment is  ei ther treated as  a  reduc!on in goodwi l l  (as  long as  i t does  not exceed goodwi l l )
i f i t was  incurred during the measurement period or recognised in profi t or loss .

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

g)    Taxes (cont.)
 
Deferred tax (cont.)
 
The Group offsets  deferred tax assets  and deferred tax l iabi l i!es  i f and only i f i t has  a  legal ly enforceable
right to set off current tax assets  and current tax l iabi l i!es  and the deferred tax assets  and deferred tax
l iabi l i!es  relate to income taxes  levied by the same taxa!on authori ty on ei ther the same taxable en!ty or
different taxable en!!es which intend either to seEle current tax l iabi l i!es  and assets  on a net bas is , or to
real ise the assets  and seEle the l iabi l i!es  s imultaneously, in each future period in which s ignificant
amounts  of deferred tax l iabi l i ties  or assets  are expected to be settled or recovered.

 
h)    Foreign currencies

 
The Group's  consol idated financial  s tatements  are presented in Bri!sh Pound (£). For each en!ty, the Group
determines  the func!onal  currency and i tems included in the financial  s tatements  of each en!ty are
measured us ing that func!onal  currency. The Group uses  the direct method of consol ida!on and on
disposal  of a  foreign opera!on, the gain or loss  that i s  reclass ified to profit or loss  reflects  the amount that
arises  from us ing this  method.
 
(i )            Transactions  and balances

 
Transac!ons in foreign currencies  are ini!al ly recorded by the Group's  en!!es at their respec!ve
functional  currency spot rates  at the date the transaction fi rst qual i fies  for recognition.
Monetary assets  and l iabi l i!es  denominated in foreign currencies  are trans lated at the func!onal  currency
spot rates  of exchange at the reporting date.
Differences  aris ing on seElement or trans la!on of monetary i tems are recognised in profit or loss  with the
excep!on of monetary i tems that are des ignated as  part of the hedge of the Group's  net investment in a
foreign opera!on. These are recognised in O C I  un!l  the net investment is  disposed of, at which !me, the
cumula!ve amount is  reclass ified to profit or loss . Tax charges  and credits  aEributable to exchange
differences  on those monetary i tems are a lso recognised in OCI.
 
Non-monetary i tems that are measured in terms of historical  cost in a  foreign currency are trans lated us ing
the exchange rates  at the dates  of the ini!al  transac!ons. Non-monetary i tems measured at fa i r value in a



the exchange rates  at the dates  of the ini!al  transac!ons. Non-monetary i tems measured at fa i r value in a
foreign currency are trans lated us ing the exchange rates  at the date when the fa ir value is  determined. The
gain or loss  aris ing on trans la!on of non-monetary i tems measured at fa i r value is  treated in l ine with the
recogni!on of the gain or loss  on the change in fa i r value of the i tem (i .e., trans la!on differences  on i tems
whose fa ir value gain or loss  i s  recognised in O C I , or profit or loss  are a lso recognised in O C I  or profit or
loss , respectively).
 
I n determining the spot exchange rate to use on ini!al  recogni!on of the related asset, expense, or income
(or part of i t) on the derecogni!on of a  non-monetary asset or non-monetary l iabi l i ty rela!ng to advance
considera!on, the date of the transac!on is  the date on which the Group ini!al ly recognises  the
nonmonetary asset or non-monetary l iabi l i ty aris ing from the advance cons idera!on. I f there are mul!ple
payments  or receipts  in advance, the Group determines  the transac!on date for each payment or receipt of
advance cons ideration.

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 
h)    Foreign currencies (cont.)
 
(i i )           Group companies
 
O n consol ida!on, the assets  and l iabi l i!es  of foreign opera!ons are trans lated into Bri!sh Pound (£) at the
rate of exchange prevai l ing at the repor!ng date and their statements  of profit or loss  are trans lated at
exchange rates  prevai l ing at the dates  of the transac!ons or average for the required period. The exchange
differences  aris ing on trans la!on for consol ida!on are recognised in O C I  and recognised in a  separate
reserve - foreign currency trans la!on reserve.. O n disposal  of a  foreign opera!on, the component of O C I
relating to that particular foreign operation is  reclass i fied to profi t or loss .
 
Any goodwi l l  aris ing on the acquis i!on of a  foreign opera!on and any fa ir value adjustments  to the
carrying amounts  of assets  and l iabi l i!es  aris ing on the acquis i!on are treated as  assets  and l iabi l i!es  of
the foreign operation and trans lated at the spot rate of exchange at the reporting date.

 
(i i i )          Financial  Risk Management Objectives  and Pol icies

 
The Company does  not enter into any forward exchange rate contracts .
The main financial  ri sks  aris ing from the Company's  ac!vi!es  are market risk, interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk, credit risk, l iquidity risk and capital  ri sk management. Further detai ls  on the risk disclosures
can be found in note 32.
 

 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
i)     Property, plant, and equipment
 
P roperty, plant, and equipment are measured at cost, including directly aEributable costs , less  accumulated
deprecia!on, accumulated impairment losses  and excluding day-to-day servicing expenses. Cost includes
spare parts  and auxi l iary equipment that are used in connection with plant and equipment.
 
The cost of an i tem of property, plant and equipment comprises  the ini!al  es!mate of the costs  of
dismantl ing and removing the i tem and restoring the s i te on which the i tem is  located.      
                   
Deprecia!on is  es!mated to write off the cost of assets  to their res idual  value on straight l ine bas is  over the
estimated useful  l ives  of the assets  as  fol lows:

 

 %
Leasehold improvements 15%
Equipment and furnishing 15%
Computers  and electronic equipment 15%-33%

 
An asset's  carrying amount is  wriEen down immediately to i ts  recoverable amount i f the asset's  carrying
amount is  greater than i ts  estimated recoverable amount.
 
Gains  and losses  on disposals  are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are
included in profi t or loss .

 

 
j)     Leases

 
The Group assesses  at contract incep!on whether a  contract i s , or contains , a  lease. That is , i f the contract
conveys  the right to control  the use of an identi fied asset for a  period of time in exchange for cons ideration.
 
Group as  a  lessee The Group appl ies  a  s ingle recogni!on and measurement approach for a l l  leases. The
Group recognises  lease l iabi l i!es  to make lease payments  and right-of-use assets  represen!ng the right to
use the underlying assets .
 
Right-of-use assets



Right-of-use assets
 
The Group recognises  right-of-use assets  at the commencement date of the lease (i .e., the date the underlying
asset i s  avai lable for use). Right-of-use assets  are measured at cost, less  any accumulated deprecia!on and
impairment losses , and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease l iabi l i!es. The cost of right-of-use assets
includes  the amount of lease l iabi l i!es  recognised, ini!al  direct costs  incurred, and lease payments  made
at or before the commencement date less  any lease incen!ves  received. Right-of-use assets  are depreciated
on a straight-l ine bas is  over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful  l i fe of the asset.

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 
j)     Leases (cont.)
 
Lease liabilities
 
At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises  lease l iabi l i!es  measured at the present value
of lease payments  to be made over the lease term. The lease payments  include fixed payments  (including in-
substance fixed payments) less  any lease incen!ves  receivable, variable lease payments  that depend on an
index or a  rate, and amounts  expected to be paid under res idual  value guarantees. The lease payments  a lso
include the exercise price of a  purchase op!on reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and
payments  of penal!es  for termina!ng the lease, i f the lease term reflects  the Group exercis ing the op!on to
terminate.
Variable lease payments  that do not depend on an index or a  rate are recognised as  expenses  (unless  they
are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condi!on that triggers  the payment
occurs .
 
I n calcula!ng the present value of lease payments , the Group uses  i ts  incremental  borrowing rate at the
lease commencement date because the interest rate impl ici t in the lease is  not readi ly determinable. AVer
the commencement date, the amount of lease l iabi l i!es  is  increased to reflect the accre!on of interest and
reduced for the lease payments  made. I n addi!on, the carrying amount of lease l iabi l i!es  is  remeasured i f
there is  a  modifica!on, a  change in the lease term, a  change in the lease payments  (e.g., changes  to future
payments  resul!ng from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a  change in
the assessment of an op!on to purchase the underlying asset. The Group's  lease l iabi l i!es  are included in
Interest-bearing loans  and borrowings.

 
k)    Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

 
F inancial  assets  are stated at fa i r value, which reflects  market condi!ons at the repor!ng date. Gains  or
losses  aris ing from changes  in the fa ir values  of investment proper!es  are included in profit or loss  in the
period in which they arise, including the corresponding tax effect. Fair values  are determined based on an
annual  valua!on performed by an accredited external  independent valuer applying a  valua!on model
recommended by the International  Valuation Standards  Committee.
 
F inancial  assets  are derecognised either when they have been disposed of (i .e., at the date the recipient
obtains  control ) or when they are permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is
expected from their disposal . The difference between the net disposal  proceeds and the carrying amount of
the asset i s  recognised in profi t or loss  in the period of derecognition.
 

 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
l)     Intangible assets

 
I ntangible assets  acquired separately are measured on ini!al  recogni!on at cost. The cost of intangible
assets  acquired in a  bus iness  combina!on is  their fa i r value at the date of acquis i!on. Fol lowing ini!al
recogni!on, intangible assets  are carried at cost less  any accumulated amor!sa!on and accumulated
impairment losses . I nternal ly generated intangibles , excluding capital ised development costs , are not
capital ised and the related expenditure is  recognised in profit or loss  in the period in which the expenditure
is  incurred.
 
The useful  l ives  of intangible assets  are assessed as  ei ther fini te or indefini te.
 
I ntangible assets  with finite l ives  are amor!sed over the useful  economic l i fe and assessed for impairment
whenever there is  an indica!on that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amor!sa!on period and the
amor!sa!on method for an intangible asset with a  finite useful  l i fe are reviewed at least at the end of each
repor!ng period. Changes  in the expected useful  l i fe or the expected paEern of consump!on of future
economic benefits  embodied in the asset are cons idered to modify the amor!sa!on period or method, as
appropriate, and are treated as  changes  in accoun!ng es!mates. The amor!sa!on expense on intangible
assets  with finite l ives  is  recognised in profit or loss  in the expense category that i s  cons istent with the
function of the intangible assets .
 
I ntangible assets  with indefinite useful  l ives  are not amor!sed, but are tested for impairment annual ly,
ei ther individual ly or at the cash-genera!ng unit level . The assessment of indefinite l i fe i s  reviewed
annual ly to determine whether the indefinite l i fe con!nues to be supportable. I f not, the change in useful  l i fe
from indefini te to fini te is  made on a prospective bas is .
 
An intangible asset i s  derecognised upon disposal  (i .e., at the date the recipient obtains  control ) or when no



An intangible asset i s  derecognised upon disposal  (i .e., at the date the recipient obtains  control ) or when no
future economic benefits  are expected from i ts  use or disposal . Any gain or loss  aris ing upon derecogni!on
of the asset (calculated as  the difference between the net disposal  proceeds and the carrying amount of the
asset) i s  included in the statement of profi t or loss .
 
Research and development costs
 
Research costs  are expensed as  incurred. Development expenditures  on an individual  project are recognised
as  an intangible asset when the Group can demonstrate:

 
·    The technical  feas ibi l i ty of comple!ng the intangible asset so that the asset wi l l  be avai lable for

use or sale.
·    Its  intention to complete and i ts  abi l i ty and intention to use or sel l  the asset.
·    How the asset wi l l  generate future economic benefi ts .
·    The avai labi l i ty of resources  to complete the asset.
·    The abi l i ty to measure rel iably the expenditure during development.

 
Fol lowing ini!al  recogni!on of the development expenditure as  an asset, the asset i s  carried at cost less
any accumulated amor!sa!on and accumulated impairment losses . Amor!sa!on of the asset begins  when
development is  complete, and the asset i s  avai lable for use. I t i s  amor!sed over the period of expected
future benefit. Amor!sa!on is  recorded in cost of sales . During the period of development, the asset i s
tested for impairment annual ly.

 

 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
m)  Financial Assets
 
Classification
 
The Group class ifies  i ts  financial  assets  in the fol lowing categories : at amor!sed cost (including trade
receivables  and other financial  assets  at amor!sed cost) fa i r value through other comprehensive income or
fair value through profit or loss . The class ifica!on depends on the financial  asset's  contractual  cash flow
characteris!cs  and the bus iness  model  for managing them. Management determines  the class ifica!on of i ts
financial  assets  at ini tia l  recognition.

 
 Financial assets at amortised cost

 
(i )            Class i fication of financial  assets  at amortised cost

 
The Company class ifies  i ts  financial  assets  as  at amor!sed cost only i f both of the fol lowing cri teria  are
met:

·    the asset i s  held within a  bus iness  model  whose objec!ve is  to col lect the contractual  cash flows;
and

·    the contractual  terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments  of principal  and interest on
the principal  amount outstanding.

 
F inancial  assets  at amor!sed cost are ini!al ly measured at fa i r value and subsequently measured us ing the
effective interest rate method less  impairment.

 
(i i )           Impairment and risk exposure

 
Al l  of the financial  assets  at amor!sed cost are denominated in Pounds Sterl ing. As  a  result, there is  no
exposure to foreign currency risk. There is  a lso no exposure to price risk.
 
For the Directors ' jus!fica!on for there being no expected credit loss  charge required in respect of the loan
due from Materia  and the amounts  due from the subs idiary, note 24.

 
There is  no defini!on of default at present. This  wi l l  be reassessed as  and when repayments  are due in
respect of financial  assets  at amortised cost held.

 
n)    Inventories

 
Inventories  are valued at the lower of cost and net real isable value.
 
Costs  incurred in bringing each product to i ts  present location and condition are accounted for, as  fol lows:

·    Raw materia ls : purchase cost on a fi rst-in/fi rst-out bas is .
·    Finished goods and work in progress: cost of direct materia ls  and labour and a propor!on of

manufacturing overheads based on the normal  operating capacity but excluding borrowing costs .
 
I ni!al  cost of inventories  includes  the transfer of gains  and losses  on qual i fying cash flow hedges,
recognised in O C I , in respect of the purchases  of raw materia ls . Net real isable value is  the es!mated sel l ing
price in the ordinary course of bus iness , less  es!mated costs  of comple!on and the es!mated costs
necessary to make the sale.

 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 



 
o)    Impairment of non-financial assets

 
The Group assesses  at each repor!ng date, whether there is  an indica!on that an asset may be impaired. I f
any indica!on exists , or when annual  impairment tes!ng for an asset i s  required, the Group es!mates  the
asset's  recoverable amount. An asset's  recoverable amount is  the higher of an asset's  or CGU's  fa i r value
less  costs  of disposal  and i ts  value in use. The recoverable amount is  determined for an individual  asset,
unless  the asset does  not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets  or
groups of assets . W hen the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds i ts  recoverable amount, the asset i s
cons idered impaired and is  wri tten down to i ts  recoverable amount.
 
I n assess ing value in use, the es!mated future cash flows are discounted to their present value us ing a  pre-
tax discount rate that reflects  current market assessments  of the !me value of money and the risks  specific
to the asset. I n determining fa ir value less  costs  of disposal , recent market transac!ons are taken into
account. I f no such transac!ons can be iden!fied, an appropriate valua!on model  i s  used. These
calcula!ons are corroborated by valua!on mul!ples , quoted share prices  for publ icly traded companies  or
other avai lable fa i r value indicators .
 
The Group bases  i ts  impairment calcula!on on most recent budgets  and forecast calcula!ons, which are
prepared separately for each of the Group's  CGUs to which the individual  assets  are a l located. These
budgets  and forecast calcula!ons general ly cover a  period of five years . A long-term growth rate is
calculated and appl ied to project future cash flows after the fi fth year.
 
I mpairment losses  of con!nuing opera!ons are recognised in the statement of profit or loss  in expense
categories  cons istent with the func!on of the impaired asset, except for proper!es  previous ly revalued with
the revalua!on taken to O C I . For such proper!es, the impairment is  recognised in O C I  up to the amount of
any previous  revaluation.
 
For assets  excluding goodwi l l , an assessment is  made at each repor!ng date to determine whether there is
an indica!on that previous ly recognised impairment losses  no longer exist or have decreased. I f such
indica!on exists , the Group es!mates  the asset's  or CGU's  recoverable amount. A previous ly recognised
impairment loss  i s  reversed only i f there has  been a change in the assump!ons used to determine the
asset's  recoverable amount s ince the last impairment loss  was  recognised. The reversal  i s  l imited so that
the carrying amount of the asset does  not exceed i ts  recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount
that would have been determined, net of deprecia!on, had no impairment loss  been recognised for the asset
in prior years . Such reversal  i s  recognised in the statement of profit or loss  unless  the asset i s  carried at a
revalued amount, in which case, the reversal  i s  treated as  a  revaluation increase.
 
Goodwi l l  and intangible assets  are tested for impairment annual ly and when circumstances  indicate that
the carrying value may be impaired.
 
Depreciation of PPE and amortisation of intangible assets
 
The directors  are required to review the es!mated useful  of P P E and amor!sa!on periods  of intangible
assets . Were useful  l ives  and amor!sa!on periods  to be shorter, or were there impairments  of P P E or
intangible assets , this  would cause an accelera!on in deprecia!on and amor!sa!on charges  in future
periods. See notes  6.a  and 17 for further information

 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
o)    Impairment of non-financial assets (cont.)
 
I mpairment is  determined for goodwi l l  by assess ing the recoverable amount of each CGU (or group of CGUs)
to which the goodwi l l  relates . W hen the recoverable amount of the CGU is  less  than i t i s  carrying amount, an
impairment loss  i s  recognised. Impairment losses  relating to goodwi l l  cannot be reversed in future periods.
 
The Group assesses  where cl imate risks  could have a s ignificant impact, such as  the introduc!on of
emiss ion-reduc!on legis la!on that may increase manufacturing costs . These risks  in rela!on to cl imate
related maEers  are included as  key assump!ons where they materia l ly impact the measure of recoverable
amount, these assump!ons have been included in the cash-flow forecasts  in assess ing value-in-use
amounts .
 
Recoverability of the investment in subsidiary (note 19)
 
As  at 31 December 2022 the carrying value of the Company's  investment in Kanabo Research Ltd was
£14,142 thousands (2021: £17,951 thousands). The recoverable value of this  investment is  not cons idered
to be less  than i t i s  carrying value as  at 31 December 2022 and therefore no impairment has  been have
recognised. The Directors  have made this  assessment through reviewing forecasts , other avai lable financial
informa!on avai lable and developments  during the year and s ince the year-end. The key inputs  within the
forecast include revenue growth, gross  profi t margins  and overheads.
 
Recoverability of amounts due from the subsidiary (note 25)
 
By 31 December 2022 the parent Company had advanced £506 thousands (including interest) as  a  loan to
Kanabo Research Ltd and £2,686 thousands as  an ongoing opera!onal  balance. The Directors  expect this
balance to be ful ly recoverable and have thus  not recognised any I F RS 9 expected credit loss  charges. They
made this  assessment through reviewing forecasts , other financial  informa!on avai lable and developments
during the year and s ince the year-end. The Board asset the loan on individual  bas is  to examine impairment.
 
By 31 December 2022 the parent Company had advanced £1,097 thousands (including interest) as  a  loan to



By 31 December 2022 the parent Company had advanced £1,097 thousands (including interest) as  a  loan to
GP S. The Directors  expect this  balance to be ful ly recoverable and have thus  not recognised any I F RS 9
expected credit loss  charges. They made this  assessment through reviewing forecasts , other financial
information avai lable and developments  during the year and s ince the year-end. The Board asset the loan on
individual  bas is  to examine impairment.
 
Recoverability of amounts due from Materia (note 24)
 
By 31 December 2022 the Group had advanced C AD 1,000 thousand (£582 thousands) to Materia  Ventures
("Materia"), a  company incorporated in Canada.
W hen assess ing whether the loan receivable and accrued interest i s  recoverable or not, the Directors
iden!fied a number of impairment indicators . W hi lst no repayments  of the loan are due, or yet to have been
received and whi lst through communica!ons with Materia  the Directors  understand Materia  is  wi l l ing to
repay the balance, there is  not sufficient evidence to demonstrate that i t i s  probable that Materia  can make
ful l  repayment of the balance. The Directors  have therefore taken a prudent view and decided to ful ly impair
the loan, however, the Company and Materia  wi l l  con!nue to discuss  their future col labora!on and a
strategic partnership through which the Company hope to recover the loan balance.
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

p)    Cash and short-term deposits
 

Cash and short-term deposits  in the statement of financial  pos i!on comprise cash at banks  and on hand
and short-term highly l iquid deposits  with a  maturi ty of three months  or less , that are readi ly conver!ble to
a known amount of cash and subject to an ins igni ficant risk of changes  in value.
 
For the purpose of the consol idated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents  cons ist of cash and
short-term deposits , as  defined above, net of outstanding bank overdraVs as  they are cons idered an integral
part of the Group's  cash management.

 
q)    Provisions

 
A provis ion in accordance with I AS 37 is  recognised when the Company has  a  present obl iga!on (legal  or
construc!ve) as  a  result of a  past event, i t i s  probable that an ou1low of resources  embodying economic
benefits  wi l l  be required to seEle the obl iga!on and a rel iable es!mate can be made of the amount of the
obl iga!on. W hen the Company expects  part or a l l  of the expense to be reimbursed, for example under an
insurance contract, the reimbursement is  recognised as  a  separate asset but only when the reimbursement
is  vi rtual ly certain. The expense is  recognised in the statement of profi t or loss  net of any reimbursement.

 
r)     Trade and other payables
 
Trade and other payables  are obl iga!ons to pay for goods or services  that have been acquired in the
ordinary course of bus iness  from suppl iers . Accounts  payable are class ified as  current l iabi l i!es  i f
payment is  due within one year or less  (or in the normal  opera!ng cycle of the bus iness  i f longer). I f not,
they are presented as  non-current l iabi l i ties .
 
Trade and other payables  are recognised ini!al ly at fa i r value, and subsequently measured at amor!sed
cost us ing the effective interest method.

 
s)    Share-based payments

 
Employees  (including Directors  senior execu!ves) of the Group receive remunera!on in the form of share-
based payments , whereby employees  render services  as  cons idera!on for equity instruments  (equity-seEled
transactions).
 
That cost i s  recognised in employee benefits  expense, together with a  corresponding increase in equity
(other capital  reserves), over the period in which the service and, where appl icable, the performance
condi!ons are fulfil led (the ves!ng period). The cumula!ve expense recognised for equity-seEled
transac!ons at each repor!ng date un!l  the ves!ng date reflects  the extent to which the ves!ng period has
expired and the Group's  best es!mate of the number of equity instruments  that wi l l  ul!mately vest. The
expense or credit in the statement of profit or loss  for a  period represents  the movement in cumula!ve
expense recognised as  at the beginning and end of that period.

 
 

2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 
s)    Share-based payments (cont.)
 
Service and non-market performance condi!ons are not taken into account when determining the grant date
fair value of awards, but the l ikel ihood of the condi!ons being met is  assessed as  part of the Group's  best
es!mate of the number of equity instruments  that wi l l  ul!mately vest. Market performance condi!ons are
reflected within the grant date fa ir value. Any other condi!ons aEached to an award, but without an
associated service requirement, are cons idered to be non-ves!ng condi!ons. Non-ves!ng condi!ons are
reflected in the fa ir value of an award and lead to an immediate expensing of an award unless  there are a lso
service and/or performance conditions.
 
No expense is  recognised for awards  that do not ul!mately vest because non-market performance and/or
service condi!ons have not been met. W here awards  include a market or non-ves!ng condi!on, the
transac!ons are treated as  vested i rrespec!ve of whether the market or non-ves!ng condi!on is  sa!sfied,



transac!ons are treated as  vested i rrespec!ve of whether the market or non-ves!ng condi!on is  sa!sfied,
provided that a l l  other performance and/or service conditions  are satis fied.
 
W hen the terms of an equity-seEled award are modified, the minimum expense recognised is  the grant date
fair value of the unmodified award, provided the original  ves!ng terms of the award are met. An addi!onal
expense, measured as  at the date of modifica!on, i s  recognised for any modifica!on that increases  the total
fa ir value of the share-based payment transac!on, or i s  otherwise beneficial  to the employee. W here an
award is  cancel led by the en!ty or by the counterparty, any remaining element of the fa ir value of the award
is  expensed immediately through profi t or loss .

 
The fa ir value is  measured by use of the Black-Scholes  model  as  the Directors  view this  as  providing the
most rel iable measure of valua!on. The expected l i fe used in the model  has  been adjusted, based on
management's  best es!mates, for the effects  of non-transferabi l i ty, exercise restric!ons and behavioural
cons iderations. The market
price used in the model  i s  the issue price of Company shares  at the last placement of shares  immediately
preceding the calcula!on date. The fa ir value calculated is  inherently subjec!ve and uncertain due to the
assumptions  made and the l imitations  of the calculation used.

 
t)     Equity
 
Equity instruments  issued by the Company are recorded at the value of net proceeds after direct i ssue costs .

 
u)    Shares to be issued
 
O bl iga!ons which are to be seEled via  the issue of the Company's  shares  at the year-end which meet the
defini tion of equity per IAS 32 are class i fied as  shares  to be issue within equity and are held at fa i r value.

 
 

3.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 
v)    Employee benefits

 
Short-term obligations
 
Liabi l i!es  for wages  and salaries , including non-monetary benefits , annual  leave and accumula!ng s ick
leave that are expected to be seEled whol ly within 12 months  aVer the end of the period in which the
employees  render the related service are recognised in respect of employees ' services  up to the end of the
repor!ng period and are measured at the amounts  expected to be paid when the l iabi l i!es  are seEled. Leave
obl iga!ons are calculated by mul!plying the average days  of outstanding leave at the period end by the
dai ly salary rate of the employee concerned. The l iabi l i!es  are presented as  current employee benefit
obl igations  in the balance sheet.
 
Other long-term employee benefit obligations
 
There are no other long-term employee benefi t obl igations.
 
Post-employment obligations
 
The Group operates  one post-employment scheme, a  defined contribu!on pension plan avai lable to a l l
employees. The Group pays  contribu!ons to publ icly or privately administered pension insurance plans  on
a mandatory, contractual  or voluntary bas is . The Group has  no further payment obl iga!ons once the
contribu!ons have been paid. The contribu!ons are recognised as  employee benefit expense when they are
due. P repaid contribu!ons are recognised as  an asset to the extent that a  cash refund or a  reduc!on in the
future payments  is  avai lable.
 
Share-based payments
 
Share-based compensa!on benefits  are provided to employees  via  the Group Employee O p!on P lan, an
employee share scheme, the execu!ve short term incen!ve scheme and share apprecia!on rights .
Information relating to these schemes is  set out in note 28.
 
Employee options
 
The fa ir value of op!ons granted under the Group Employee O p!on P lan is  recognised as  an employee
benefit expense, with a  corresponding increase in equity. The total  amount to be expensed is  determined by
reference to the fa ir value of the options  granted:

·    including any market performance conditions  (e.g. the Company's  share price);
·    excluding the impact of any service and non-market performance ves!ng condi!ons (e.g.

profitabi l i ty, sa les  growth targets  and remaining an employee of the en!ty over a  specified !me
period); and

·    including the impact of any non-ves!ng condi!ons (e.g. the requirement for employees  to save or
hold shares  for a  speci fic period of time).

The total  expense is  recognised over the ves!ng period, which is  the period over which al l  of the specified
ves!ng condi!ons are to be sa!sfied. At the end of each period, the en!ty revises  i ts  es!mates  of the
number of op!ons that are expected to vest based on the non-market ves!ng and service condi!ons. I t
recognises  the impact of the revis ion to original  es!mates, i f any, in profit or loss , with a  corresponding
adjustment to equity.

 



 
2.    Significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
2.5  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

 
w)   Employee benefits (cont.)
 
Employee options (cont.)
 
The Employee O p!on P lan is  accounted for as  detai led in note 28. W hen the op!ons are exercised, the
appropriate amount of shares  are transferred to the employee. The proceeds received, net of any directly
attributable transaction costs , are credited directly to equity.
 
Bonus plans
 
W here contractual ly obl iged or where there is  a  past prac!ce that has  created a construc!ve obl iga!on to
give staff bonuses, the Group recognises  a  l iabi l i ty and an expense for bonuses  based on a formula that
takes  into cons ideration certain financial  and operational  objectives .

 

 
3.          Segment information

 
Fol lowing the acquis i!on of The GP  Service (UK ) Limited ("GP S") (see note 6.a), For management purposes,
the Group is  organised into bus iness  units  based on i ts  products  and services  and has  three reportable
segments , as  fol lows:
 

·    Primary Care - Tele pharma services  provided by GPS.
·    Secondary Care - Development and distribution of cannabis  derived medical  and wel lness  products .

 
No operating segments  have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments .
 
The Execu!ve Management CommiEee is  the Chief O pera!ng Decis ion Maker (CO D M) and monitors  the
opera!ng results  of i ts  bus iness  units  separately for the purpose of making decis ions  about resource
al loca!on and performance assessment. Segment performance is  evaluated based on profit or loss  and is
measured cons istently with profit or loss  in the consol idated financial  s tatements . Also, the Group's
financing (including finance costs , finance income and other income) and income taxes  are managed on a
Group bas is  and are not a l located to opera!ng segments . Transfer prices  between opera!ng segments  are
on an arm's-length bas is  in a  manner s imi lar to transactions  with third parties .

 
 

3.    Segment information (cont.)
 
Year ended 31 December 2022:

 

 Primary care Secondary
care

Total
segments

Adjustments
and
eliminations

Consolidated

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000

Revenue  

External  customers 505 98 603 - 603

Inter-segment - - - - -

Total revenue 505 98 603 - 603

 

Expenses  

Cost of sales (349) (55) (404) - (404)

Depreciation and
amortisation

(90) (955( (1,045) - (1,045)

 

Segment loss (1,185) (5,685) (6,870) - (6,870)

Total assets 496 13,956 14,452 - 14,452

Total liabilities 609 1,398 2,007 - 2,007

 
The Group's  operation does  not include any reconci l ing i tems.

 
Geographical  location:

 
 Primary care Secondary care Total segments

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Assets   

United Kingdom 496 11,558 12,054

Israel - 2,398 2,398



Is rael - 2,398 2,398

Total assets 496 13,956 14,452

 

Liabilities   

United Kingdom 609 987 1,596

Israel - 411 411

Total liabilities 609 1,398 2,007

 
 
 

4.          Capital management

 
For the purpose of the Group's  capital  management, capital  includes  issued capital , share premium and al l
other equity reserves  aEributable to the equity holders  of the parent. The primary objec!ve of the Group's
capital  management is  to maximise the shareholder value.
The Group manages  i ts  capital  s tructure and makes  adjustments  in l ight of changes  in economic condi!ons
and the requirements  of the financial  covenants . The Group includes  within net debt, interest bearing loans
and borrowings, trade and other payables , less  cash, and short-term deposits .
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Interest-bearing loan and borrowings  (note 29) 198 -

Trade payables 153 42

Other payables  (note 30) 1,147 373

Less: cash and short-term deposits (3,228) (4,497)

Net asset (1,730) (4,082)
 

Total equity 12,445 5,184

Gearing ratio -14% -79%

 
There have been no breaches  of the financial  covenants  of any interest-bearing loans  and borrowing in the
current period.
 
No changes  were made in the objec!ves, pol icies , or processes  for managing capital  during the years  ended
31 December 2022 and 2021.
 
 

5.          Group information
 

The consol idated financial  s tatements  of the Group include:
 

   % equity interest

Name Principal activities Country of incorporation 2022 2021

Kanabo Research Ltd. R&D Israel 100 100
Kanabo Agri tec Ltd. Consulting Israel 40 -

The GP Service (UK) Limited Telemedicine UK 100 -

Kanabo GP Limited Holding company UK 100 -

 
(*) The Company holds  40% of the equity in Kanabo Agri tec Ltd. but consol idates  100% of this  en!ty. See note
6.b for detai ls  on interest held in Kanabo Agri tec Ltd. 

 

 
6.          Business combinations and acquisition of non-controlling interests

 

(a)  Acquisition of The GP Service (UK) Limited

 
O n 21 February 2022, the Company acquired 100% of the vo!ng rights  of GP  Service (UK ) Limited ("GP S") a
non-l is ted company based in UK  and special is ing in care telemedicine provider in exchange for a  net
considera!on of £13,499 thousands ("Net Considera!on") with a  fa i r value of £10,671 thousands. The Net
Considera!on was sa!sfied by the al lotment of 94,133,645 B ordinary shares  of 0.00001 pence each in the
capital  of Kanabo GP  Limited, a  subs idiary of Kanabo Group P lc, at a  price of 12.65 pence per share
("Considera!on Shares"). I t has  been agreed as  part of the acquis i!on that the principal  and interest owed
as at comple!on by GP S to M EI F W M Debt LP  (£1,591 thousands) wi l l  be repayable by the Company by the
al lotment of 12,574,931 ordinary shares  within 18 months  based on the same price of £0.1265 per share.
 
The Group's  acquis i!on of the GP S wi l l  faci l i tate the rapid growth of i ts  exis!ng digi ta l  and telemedicine
business  and wi l l  establ ish a  new and ful ly compl iant channel  to market for TH E Group's  products  for
medical  pa!ents . Through improved access  to these products , the Group hopes to make a substan!al
contribution to improving outcomes for thousands of patients  in the UK and Europe.
 
As  of the s ignature date of the report, total  amount of 85,406,117 shares  have not yet been issued and the
contingent cons ideration has  been included in the "shares  to issued" reserve within equity.
 



 
The fa ir values  of the identi fiable assets  and l iabi l i ties  of GPS as  at the date of acquis i tion were:
 

 Fair value recognised on
acquisition

 £000
Assets  
Property, plant, and equipment 11
Intangible assets 116
Cash and cash equivalents 235
Trade receivables 33
Other receivables 74
 469
Liabilities  
Interest-bearing loan (500)
Trade payables (19)
Other payables (97)
 (616)
 
Total identifiable net liabilities at fair value (147)
Other intangible assets  aris ing on acquis i tion 6,763
Goodwi l l  aris ing on acquis i tion 4,055
Fair value of purchase consideration transferred 10,671

 

 
6.    Business combinations and acquisition of non-controlling interests (cont.)
 

(a)  Acquisition of The GP Service (UK) Limited (cont.)

 
O ther intangible assets  aris ing on acquis i!on include the technology which was acquired through bus iness
combina!ons. The management assessment the l i fe!me of these assets  for a  minimum of 7 years  and as  a
result recorded amortisations  expenses  in the amount of £891 thousands.
 
As  agreed between the par!es, the net l iabi l i!es  recognised on the acquis i!on date were based on GP S
results  as  of 31 January 2022, star!ng 1 February 2022 the results  of GP S are being consol idated in the
Group's  financial  s tatements .
 
The revenue of GP S and net loss  for the period s ince acquis i!on were £505 thousands and £1,185
thousands respectively.
 

(b)  Investment in an associate

 
I n March 2022, Kanabo Research Ltd ("KNR") (a  whol ly owned subs idiary of the Company) and a third-party
partner formed an en!ty, Kanabo Agri tec Ltd. ("Agri tec"), to enter into agreements  with third par!es  at
minimal  cost to leverage the Company's  I ntel lectual  P roperty for the cul!va!on, process ing, and produc!on
of cannabis  products . K NR holds  40% of the vo!ng shares  in this  en!ty. The third-party hold the remaining
60% of the vo!ng shares. K NR commiEed to finance Agri tec up to an amount equal  to 75% of the principal
amount requested by Agri tc, the other Founders , together, wi l l  lend up to the remaining 25% of the principal
amount in equal  por!ons among them. As  of the repor!ng period K NR loaned Agri tec total  amount of I LS  100
thousand (£24 thousands).
 
Under the contractual  arrangement with the third-party partners , K NR has  a  majori ty representa!on on the
en!ty's  board of Directors  and the K NR's  approval  i s  required for a l l  major opera!onal  decis ions, the K NR
assessed that the vo!ng rights  in Agri tc are not the dominant factor in deciding who controls  the en!ty.
Therefore, K NR concluded Agri tc i s  a  structured en!ty under I F RS 10 Consol idated Financial  Statements  and
that K NR controls  i t with non-control l ing interests . Therefore, Agri tc i s  consol idated in the Group's
consol idated financial  s tatements . The shares  of the third-party partner are recorded under the equity as
non-control l ing interests  and the return on investment is  recorded as  non-control l ing interests  under the
profi t and loss .
 

(c)   Reverse acquisition

 
O n 16 February 2021, the Company formerly known as  Spinnaker O pportuni!es  P lc, acquired through a
share for share exchange the entire share capital  of Kanabo Research Ltd ("KNR"), whose principal  activi ty i s
the provis ion of THC-Free retai l  CBD products  and Vaporization devices .
 
Although the transac!on resulted in K NR becoming a whol ly owned subs idiary of the Company, the
transac!on cons!tuted a reverse acquis i!on, as  the previous  shareholders  of K NR own a substan!al
majori ty of the O rdinary Shares  of the Company and the execu!ve management of K NR became the execu!ve
management of Kanabo Group Plc.
 
I n substance, the shareholders  of K NR acquired a control l ing interest in the Company and the transac!on
has  therefore been accounted for as  a  reverse acquis i!on. As  the Company's  ac!vi!es  prior to the
acquis i!on were purely the maintenance of the LS E Lis!ng, acquiring K NR and rais ing equity finance to
provide the required funding for the opera!on of the acquis i!on, i t did not meet the defini!on of a  bus iness
in accordance with IFRS 3.
 

6.    Business combinations and acquisition of non-controlling interests (cont.)



6.    Business combinations and acquisition of non-controlling interests (cont.)
 

(c)   Reverse acquisition (cont.)
 
Accordingly, this  reverse acquis i!on does  not cons!tute a  bus iness  combina!on and was accounted for in
accordance with I F RS 2 "Share-based Payments" and associated I F R I C  guidance. Although, the reverse
acquis i!on is  not a  bus iness  combina!on, the Company has  become a legal  parent and is  required to apply
I F RS 10 and prepare consol idated financial  s tatements . The Directors  have prepared these financial
statements  us ing the reverse acquis i!on methodology, but with the result that rather than recognis ing
goodwi l l , the difference between the equity value given up by K NR's  shareholders  and the share of the fa ir
value of net assets  gained by these shareholders , i s  charged to the consol idated statement of
comprehensive income as  a  share-based payment on reverse acquis i!on and represents  in substance the
cost of acquiring an LSE l i s ting.
 
O n 16 February 2021, the Company issued 230,769,231 ordinary shares  to acquire the 237,261 ordinary
shares  of K NR based on a share price of £0.065 (the price at which those shares  issued as  part of the
placing that day were issued at), the Company's  investment in KNR i s  valued at £15,000 thousands prior to
the cons idera!on of con!ngent cons idera!on and share based payments  charges  for the year recognised in
the subs idiary - see note 2 for further commentary regarding this  component of the carrying value of the
investment in the subs idiary as  at 31 December 2022.
 
O n 16 November 2021, the Company achieved two of i ts  deferred cons idera!on share mi lestones  under the
terms of the share purchase agreement. The achievement en!tles  the sel lers  to 38,461,492 deferred
considera!on shares  with a  total  value of £2,500 thousands which increases  the total  investment to
£17,500 thousands. The Company had not issued the shares  as  at 31 December 2022 and as  this  obl iga!on
met the 'fixed for fixed' rule under I AS 32, the con!ngent cons idera!on has  been included in the "shares  to
issued" reserve within equity.
 
Because the legal  subs idiary, K NR, was  treated on consol ida!on as  the accoun!ng acquirer and the legal
Parent Company, Kanabo Group P lc, was  treated as  the accoun!ng subs idiary, the fa ir value of the shares
deemed to have been issued by K NR was calculated at £1,911 thousands based on an assessment of the
purchase cons ideration for a  100% holding of Kanabo Group Plc
 
According to the I F RS 2 the value of the share-based payment is  calculated as  the difference between the
deemed cost and the fa ir value of the net assets  as  at the acquis i!on date. During the period between 1
January 2021 to 16 February 2021 several  shareholders  exercised their warrants . The exercised warrants
indicated that in the event the RTO  acquis i!on would not be completed the funds  would be returned to the
shareholders . For that reason, i t was  decided that i t would be more appropriate to use the Company's  value
of the net assets  as  of 1 January 2021.

 

 £ 000

Deemed cost 1,911

 

Trade and other receivables 434

Cash and cash equivalents 359

Trade and other payables (54)

Total  identi fiable net l iabi l i ties  at fa i r value 739

Total RTO expenses 1,172

 
 

6.    Business combinations and acquisition of non-controlling interests (cont.)
 

(c)   Reverse acquisition (cont.)
 
The difference between the deemed cost (£1,911 thousands) and the fa ir value of the net assets  assumed per
above of £739 thousands resulted in £1,172 thousands being expensed within "reverse acquis i!on
expenses" in accordance with I F RS 2, Share Based Payments , reflec!ng the economic cost to K NR's
shareholders  of acquiring a  quoted enti ty.
The reverse acquis i tion reserve which arose from the reverse takeover is  made up as  fol lows:

 

 £ 000

Pre-acquis i tion equity (a) (739)

Kanabo Research Ltd share capital  at acquis i tion (b) 2,099

Investment in Kanabo Research Ltd (c) (17,500)

Reverse acquis i tion expense (d) 1,172

Total (14,968)

 

(a)  Recognition of pre-acquis i tion equity of Kanabo Group Plc as  at 1 January 2021.

(b)  K NR had issued share capital  of £2,099 thousands. As  these financial  s tatements  present the capital

structure of the legal  parent enti ty, the equity of KNR is  el iminated.

(c)   The value of the shares  issued by the Company in exchange for the en!re share capital  of K NR, the entry

is  required to el iminate the balance sheet impact of this  transaction.

(d)  The shares  to be issued to the vendors  upon the mee!ng of two of the agreed mi lestones  had not been



(d)  The shares  to be issued to the vendors  upon the mee!ng of two of the agreed mi lestones  had not been

issued as  at 31 December 2022. S ince the obl iga!on in ques!on is  to be seEled by the Company through

an issue of a  fixed number of shares  for a  fixed cons idera!on, this  obl iga!on has  been treated as  an

equity instrument and has  been included within equity under the "shares  to be issued reserve".

 

 
7.          Revenues

 
 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Services 505 -

Sale of products 98 73

Total 603 73

 
During 2022 and 2021 the revenues were generated only from the sale of products  (sale of C BD and TH C
products) and services  (primary care) and were made to customers  in the United Kingdom.
Al l  revenues were recognised at a  point in time.

 

 
8.          Cost of sales

 
 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Salaries  and related expenses 317 -

Share-based payment expense 13 -

Cost of sales 48 55

Depreciation - 2

IT Development and l icenses 12 1

Impairment changes  on receivables 3 -

Other 11 8

Total 404 66

 
 

9.          Research and development expenses
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Salaries  and related expenses 293 163

Share-based payment expense 68 6

IT development 181 -

Lab expenses - 9

Rent and related expenses 39 36

Profess ional  services 2 26

Other 14 2

Total 597 242

 
The GP S capital ise research and development expenses  incurred during 2022 as  Management have taken the
prudent view that i t i s  probable that the technology and products  upon which the research and development
expenditure related to wi l l  bring in future economic benefi ts  to the Group.

 

 
10.        Sales and marketing expenses

 
 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Salaries  and related expenses 403 144

Share-based payment expense 349 218

Subcontractors 60 14

Marketing expenses 364 129

Profess ional  services - 31

Conferences 14 12

Business  development - 16

Other - 5

Total 1,190 569

 
 

11.        General and administration expenses
 



 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Salaries  and related expenses 778 676

Share-based payment expense 537 436

Insurance 82 100

Profess ional  services 1,005 599

Rent and related expenses  (*) 81 52

Depreciation 69 7

Amortisation (note 17) 975 -

IT Development and l icenses 45 12

Travel  and accommodation 128 54

Patent - 13

Other 104 51

Total 3,804 2,000

 

(*) Rent and related expenses  refer to expenses  which are out of the scope of IFRS 16, see note 31.

 

 
12.        Auditor's remuneration

 
During the repor!ng period, the Company incurred the fol lowing costs  in respect of services  provided by the
current and previous  auditor:
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Fees payable to the Company's auditor for:
 
- The audit of parent company and consol idated financial
statements

155 (a) 43 (c)

- Due di l igence services  in respect of acquis i tion targets - 15 (c)

- Interim review of the Group for the s ix-month period ended 30
June 2022 and 30 June 2021 in accordance with ISRE 2410

8 (b) 15 (c)

 

(a)  The services  for audit in 2022 were provided by MHA MacIntyre Hudson.

(b)  The services  for interim review in 2022 were provided by Jeffreys  Henry LLP.

(c)   The services  for audit and interim review in 2021 were provided by PKF Li ttlejohn LLP.

 

 
13.        Other operating expenses

 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Acquis i tion and l i s ting costs 1,189 -

Reverse acquis i tion expenses  (note 6.c) - 1,172

Loss  on current financial  asset (note 20) 259 -

Total 1,448 1,172

 

O ther expenses  comprise acquis i!on-related transac!on costs  which were expensed as  incurred and

included (note 6.a) as  other expenses  and expenses  generated from the prepara!ons of the Group's

prospectus.

 

 

14.        Net finance expenses (income)
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Finance income  

Interest on loans  to related parties - (15)

 - (15)

 

Finance costs  

Bank charges 15 4

Interest on interest bearing loans 32 -

Interest on finance lease (note 31) 24 -

 71 4



 71 4

 

Net foreign exchange (gain) losses 18 (12)

 

Net finance (income) expenses recognised in profit or
loss

89 (23)

 

 

 

15.        Income tax
 
a.    Analysis of charge in the year

 

Reconci l ia!on of tax expense and the accoun!ng profit mul!pl ied by United K ingdom's  domes!c tax rate for

2022 and 2021:
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

Accounting loss  before income tax (6,870) (4,551)

 

At England's  statutory income tax rate of 19% (2021: 19%) (1,305) (865)

Non-deductible expenses  for tax purposes:

Non-deductible expenses (11) 336

Amortisation of intangible assets 169 -

Effect of higher tax rates  in Israel (47) (43)

Current year losses  for which no deferred tax asset i s
recognised

1,194 572

Income tax benefits reported in the statement of profit or
loss

- -

 
 

15.  Income tax (cont.)
 

b.    Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities, net

 

 Group Company  
 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
As at 1 January - - - -

Deferred taxes  acquired in bus iness
combinations  (note 6.a)

1,651 - - -

Deferred tax asset on losses  recognised due
to offset of l iabi l i ty under IAS 12

(1,651) - -

As at 31 December - - - -

 
The Group has  accumulated tax losses  of approximately £10,099 thousands (2021: £4,646 thousands) that
are avai lable, under current legis lation, to be carried forward indefini tely against future profi ts .
 
A deferred tax asset has  not been recognised in respect of these losses  of the Company due to the
uncertainty of future profits . The amount of the deferred tax asset not recognised is  approximately £2,448
thousands (2021: £715 thousands).

 
 

16.        Earnings per share (EPS)
 

Basic EP S is  calculated by dividing the profit for the year aEributable to ordinary equity holders  of the
parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares  outstanding during the year.

 

 2022 2021

Loss  attributable to ordinary equity holders  of the parent (£000) (6,870) (4,551)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares  for bas ic EPS 415,187,814 324,287,001

Basic and diluted loss per share (pence per share) (1.65) (1.40)

 
There is  no di fference between the bas ic and di luted earnings  per share as  a  loss  has  been made in the year.

 
17.        Intangible assets and goodwill

 
Group:
 

 Development
costs

Intangible
asset

Goodwill Total



costs asset

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000

Cost  

At 1 January 2022 - - - -

Additions  - internal ly developed 85 - - 85

Acquis i tion of a  subs idiary (note 6.a) 1,352 6,764 5,959 14,075

Deduction against deferred tax asset
on losses  recognised due to offset of
l iabi l i ty under IAS 12

- - (1,904) (1,904)

At 31 December 2022 1,437 6,764 4,055 12,256

 

Amortisation and impairment  

At 1 January 2022 - - - -

Amortisation 85 891 - 976

Acquis i tion of a  subs idiary (note 6.a) 1,236 - - 1,236

At 31 December 2022 1,321 891 - 2,212

 

Net book value     

At 31 December 2022 116 5,873 4,055 10,044

At 31 December 2021 - - - -

 
 

17.  Intangible assets and goodwill (cont.)
 
Acquisition during the year
 
I ntangible asset aris ing on acquis i!on include the technology which was acquired through bus iness
combina!ons. The management assessment the l i fe!me of this  asset for a  minimum of seven (7) years  and
as  a  result recorded amortisations  expenses  in the amount of £891 thousands.
 
Impairment review disclosures
 
Goodwi l l  i s  a l located to the Group's  cash-genera!ng units  (CGUs) iden!fied according to bus iness  segment.
The carrying amounts  of goodwi l l  by segment as  at 31 December 2022 and 2021 are as  fol lows:
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000
 PFS PFS

Goodwi l l 4,055 -

 
During the year, the acquired goodwi l l  was  tested for impairment in accordance with I AS 36 on the bas is  of
the relevant CGUs. Fol lowing the impairment tests  there has  been no change to the carrying values. The
recoverable amount of a  CGU is  determined based on value-in-use calcula!ons. These calcula!ons use cash
flow projections  based on current bus iness  plans. The key assumptions  for the value-in-use calculations  are
those regarding revenue growth rates , discount rates  & long-term growth rates  over a  period of five years
from the Statement of F inancial  Pos i!on date and thereaVer. Management determined revenue growth based
on past performance and i ts  expecta!ons for the market development. D iscount rates  were determined us ing
pre-tax rates  that reflect current market assessments  of the !me value of money and the risks  specific to the
CGUs. Terminal  value is  calculated as  cash flows beyond the five-year period extrapolated us ing es!mated
long-term growth rates . Addi!onal ly, these value-in-use calcula!ons were stress  tested on a more prudent
bas is  (assuming a mixture of 75% or 95% of revenue growth dependent upon the relevant CGU) and gave rise
to no change in the carrying value of goodwi l l . There are no reasonably poss ible changes  to any key
assump!ons used within the impairment reviews that would cause the carrying value of a  CGU to exceed i ts
recoverable amount.
 
The revenue growth rate does  not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the bus inesses  in which the
CGUs operate.
 

 2022 2021

 % %
Post-tax discounted rates 28.3% -

Pre-tax discounted rates 37.7% -

Long-term growth rates 2% -

 
 

18.        Property, plant, and equipment
 

Group:
 

 Computers
and
electronic
equipment

Equipment
and
furnishing

Leasehold
improvement

Total
 

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000



 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000

Cost  

At 1 January 2021 12 17 - 29

Additions 13 21 1 35

Exchange di fferences 1 1 - 2

At 31 December 2021 26 39 1 66
Acquis i tion of subs idiary (note 6.a) 13 16 - 29

Additions 18 19 31 68

Exchange di fferences - (2) (1) (3)

At 31 December 2022 57 72 31 160

 

Depreciation  

At 1 January 2021 9 7 - 16

Depreciation charge for the year 3 4 - 7

Exchange di fferences 1 - - 1

At 31 December 2021 13 11 - 24
Acquis i tion of subs idiary (note 6.a) 7 11 - 18

Depreciation charge for the year 11 7 4 22

At 31 December 2022 31 29 4 64

 

Net book value     

At 31 December 2021 13 28 1 42

At 31 December 2022 26 43 27 96

 
 

18.  Property, plant, and equipment (cont.)
 

Company:

 

 Computers and
electronic
equipment

Total

 £ 000 £ 000

Cost  

At 1 January 2021 - -

Additions 23 23

At 31 December 2021 23 23
Additions - -

At 31 December 2022 23 23

 

Depreciation  

At 1 January 2021 - -

Depreciation charge for the year 2 2

At 31 December 2021 2 2
Depreciation charge for the year 4 4

At 31 December 2022 6 6

 

Net book value   

At 31 December 2021 21 21

At 31 December 2022 17 17

 

 
19.        Investment in subsidiaries

 
Company:
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

As at 1 January 14,676 -

Additions 11,441 17,951

Equity results (2,371) (3,275)

As at 31 December 23,746 14,676

 
O n 21 February 2022, the Company acquired 100% of the vo!ng rights  of The GP  Service (UK ) Limited ("GP S"),
an UK-based private company special is ing in care telemedicine, via  a  share-for-share exchange. The
carrying value of investment comprises  of £13,499 thousands in respect of share cons idera!on (carry a  fa i r
value of £10,671 thousands), of which £2,135 thousands remains  unissued as  at 31 December 2022.



value of £10,671 thousands), of which £2,135 thousands remains  unissued as  at 31 December 2022.
 
During 2022, £122 thousands was recognised in respect of share-based payment charges  recognised in the
subsidiary during the repor!ng period. As  there is  no agreement in place for GP S to reimburse the Company
for share op!ons issued to and exercised by employees  of GP S, the share-based payment charged
recognised in the subs idiary in the year is  recognised as  a  capital  contribu!on in the subs idiary and thus
an investment in the Company.
No impairments  have been recognised in the year as  the Directors  do not bel ieve the recoverable value of the
investment to be below i t i s  carrying value.
The Company owns 100% of the share capital  of GP S and the subs idiary's  registered address  is  Coventry
Univers i ty Technology Park the Technocentre, CV1 2TT, Coventry, United Kingdom.
 
O n 16 February 2021, the Company acquired 100% of the vo!ng rights  of Kanabo Research Ltd ("K NG"), an
I srael i -based private company opera!ng the C BD industry, via  a  share-for-share exchange. The carrying
value of investment comprises  of £17,500 thousands in respect of share cons idera!on, of which £2,500
thousands remains  unissued as  at 31 December 2022.
 
During 2022, £648 thousands was recognised in respect of share-based payment charges  recognised in the
subsidiary during the repor!ng period. As  there is  no agreement in place for K NG to reimburse the Company
for share op!ons issued to and exercised by employees  of K NG, the share-based payment charged
recognised in the subs idiary in the year is  recognised as  a  capital  contribu!on in the subs idiary and thus
an investment in the Company.
No impairments  have been recognised in the year as  the Directors  do not bel ieve the recoverable value of the
investment to be below i t i s  carrying value.
The Company owns 100% of the share capital  of K NG and the subs idiary's  registered address  is  21A
Habarzel  s treet, Tel -Aviv, Israel .

 
 

20.        Financial asset through profit or loss
 

 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
As at 1 January 750 - 750 -

Additions - 750 - 750

Loss  on financial  asset at fa i r value
through profi t or loss  (note 13)

(259) - (259) -

As at 31 December 491 750 491 750

 

Current 491 - 491 -

Non-current - 750 - 750

 
O n 24 May 2021, the Company entered into an agreement to receive shares  in Hel lenic Dynamics  S.A ("H D")
fol lowing a reverse takeover by H D of a  l i s ted company. H D is  a  company incorporated in Greece and is  a
medical  cannabis  cul!vator which is  in the process  of securing admiss ion to the London Stock Exchange
through a Reverse Take Over ("RTO").
As  part of the agreement, for cons idera!on of £750 thousands the Company has  acquired 5,000 shares  in
H D's  parent company, Samos I nvestments  Ltd, and wi l l  be en!tled to receive shares  in H D as  part of H D's
proposed l i s!ng on the London Stock Exchange. The number of H D shares  that wi l l  be issued to the Company
shal l  be calculated as  £750 thousands divided by the RTO valuation share price less  a  30% discount.
O n 15 November 2022, the F inancial  Conduct Authori ty ("FC A") has  approved the prospectus  issued
by UK  S PAC in connec!on with i ts  acquis i!on of Hel lenic and the proposed re-admiss ion of UK  S PAC (to be
renamed Hel lenic Dynamics  P lc) to the standard l i s!ng segment of the O fficial  List and to trading on
the London Stock Exchange's  Main Market.
 
Fol lowing the RTO, the Company received 357,142,857 shares  in Hel lenic represen!ng 2.9% of Hel lenic
share capital .
 
The fa ir value of the quoted notes  is  based on price quotations  at the reporting date.

 

 
21.        Inventories

 

 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Finished goods 61 49 61 49

Raw materia ls 20 17 20 17

Write-down of s low moving and
obsolete inventory

- (3) - (3)

Total 81 63 81 63

 
During 2021, £3 thousands was recognised as  an expense for provis ion of s low moving and obsolete
inventory. The obsolete inventory has  been el iminated during 2022.

 
22.        Trade receivables



22.        Trade receivables
 

 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Trade receivables 48 10 38 10

Al lowance for expected credit losses (5) - (3) -

Total 43 10 35 10

 
Trade receivables  are non-interest bearing and are general ly on terms of 30 to 90 days.

 

 
23.        Other receivables

 
 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Prepaid expenses 17 172 5 165

VAT recoverable 66 55 64 45

Tax receivables 73 10 - -

Total 156 237 69 210

 
 

24.        Short term loan
 

Group and the Company:

 

   31 December 31 December

 2022 2021

 Interest rate Currency £ 000 £ 000
Fixed rate loan 10% CAD 611 583

Accumulated interest 15 15

 626 598
Less  impermeant a l lowance/ECL (626) (598)

Total   - -

 
O n 25 July 2021 the Company s igned a head of agreement with 11157353 Canada Corp. a  company
incorporated in Canada ("Materia").
As  part of the agreement the Company agreed to extend Materia  a  £1.7 mi l l ion (C AD 3 mi l l ion) credit faci l i ty
which was to be drawn down in tranches  based upon agreed uses.
Under the agreement, amounts  loaned are due for repayment twelve months  aVer the drawdown date. No
repayments  were received in the year, and none have been received post year-end.
According to the loan agreement, Materia  is  obl iged to receive the Company's  approval  for any addi!onal
investment from a 3rd party (excluding current investors). The loan is  secured by a  General  Securi ty
Agreement under which al l  the Materia 's  assets  from !me to !me cons!tute a  floa!ng col lateral  for the
Loan. The col lateral  i s  shared equal ly with another lender to Materia  (unconnected to the Group) and the
relationship between the two lenders  is  regulated by an inter-creditor agreement.
Addi!onal ly, the agreement states  that should the proposed transac!on not complete within s ix months  of
the s igning of the heads  of terms, interest of 10% per annum would be charged on amounts  drawn down
from the date of drawdown. As  at the year-end the Directors  bel ieved the transac!on would not complete by
25 January 2022, and therefore, interest income at 10% per annum has  been recognised for the period from
drawdown to the year-end.
As  of 31 December 2021, the Company transferred Materia  C AD 1,000 thousand (£582 thousands) in three
tranches. As  of the repor!ng period the Company recorded interest income in the total  amount of £15
thousands. The loan receivable has  been impaired in ful l .
 
AVer the repor!ng period, the Group received no!ce that Materia, has  been put into receivership process  in
Canada.

 

 
25.        Intercompany receivables

 
Company:
 

   31 December 31 December

 2022 2021
 Interest

rate
Currency £ 000 £ 000

The GP Service (UK) Limited 9% GBP 1,097 -

Kanabo Research Ltd. - GBP 3,192 834

Total   4,289 834
 



 

Current 3,192 834

Non-current 1,097 -

 
W hen conduc!ng their I F RS 9 expected credit loss  assessment, the Directors  have assessed there are no
indica!ons that an impairment is  required to be recognised and thus  the intercompany receivables  remain
at carrying value.

 

 
26.        Cash and cash equivalents

 
 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Cash at bank and in hand 3,204 4,477 937 4,148

Total 3,204 4,477 937 4,148

               
The Directors  cons ider the carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents  approximates  to their fa i r value.

 

 
27.        Issued capital

 
a.   Authorised shares

 
As  at 31 December 2022 the Company had 422,916,056 al lotted and ful ly paid ordinary shares.
The ordinary shares  have aEached to them ful l  vo!ng, dividend, and capital  distribu!on rights  (including
on a winding up). The ordinary shares  do not confer any rights  of redemption.
 

 2022 2021
 Number of ordinary shares of £0.025 each
As at 1 January 369,966,277 29,400,120
Shares  issued in the year for RTO (a) - 230,769,210
Shares  issued in placing and subscriptions  (b) - 92,307,693
Shares  issued to settled debt - 615,384
Share issued in placing and subscriptions  (c) - 4,545,454
Shares  issued due to option and warrant exercises 3,522,319 9,028,416
Shares  issue to settle convertible loans - 3,300,000
Share issued in placing and subscriptions  (d) 28,125,000 -
Issue of shares  for acquis i tion of subs idiary (e) 21,302,460 -
As at 31 December 422,916,056 369,966,277

 

 2022 2021
 £ 000 £ 000
As at 1 January 9,249 734
Shares  issued in the year for RTO (a) - 5,769
Shares  issued in placing and subscriptions  (b) - 2,308
Shares  issued to settled debt - 15
Share issued in placing and subscriptions  (c) - 114
Shares  issued due to option and warrant exercises 88 226
Shares  issue to settle convertible loans - 83
Share issued in placing and subscriptions  (d) 703 -
Issue of shares  for acquis i tion of subs idiary (e) 533 -
As at 31 December 10,573 9,249

 

 

27.  Issued capital (cont.)
 
a.   Authorised shares (cont.)

 

(a)  O n 16 February 2021, the company completed i ts  reverse takeover ("RTO ") process  with Spinnaker

O pportuni!es  P lc ("S O P "). The RTO  was completed in the form of a  share for share exchange and the

ratio was  approximately 1:972.64.

(b)  O n 16 February 2021, the Company issued 92,307,693 ordinary shares  ra is ing £6,000 thousands

before costs .

(c)   O n 24 May 2021, the Company issued 4,545,454 ordinary shares  ra is ing £1,000 thousands before

costs .

(d)  O n 21 February 2022, the Company issued 28,125,000 ordinary shares  ra is ing £2,250 thousands

before costs .

(e)  O n 21 February 2022, the Company acquired 100% of the vo!ng rights  of The GP  Service (UK ) Limited

("GPS"), note 6.a.



("GPS"), note 6.a.

(f)   As  of 31 December 2022, 38,461,492 cons idera!on shares  and 85,406,117 share for the acquis i!on of

GPS sti l l  need to be issued.

 

b.    Share premium account

 

 2022 2021
 £ 000 £ 000
As at 1 January 5,169 592
Shares  issued in placing and subscriptions 1,434 4,634
Shares  issued to settled debt - 21
Shares  issued to settle convertible loan notes - 83
Share issue costs - (634)
Shares  issued due to option and warrant exercises 247 473
As at 31 December 6,850 5,169

 

 

27.  Issued capital (cont.)
 

c.     Merger reserve

 

 2022 2021
 £ 000 £ 000
As at 1 January 9,231 -
Shares  issued in the year for RTO - 9,231
Shares  issued in the year for subs idiary purchase 2,162 -
As at 31 December 11,393 9,231

 
Restatement - Group and Company
 
The directors  have reviewed the accoun!ng treatment of the shares  issued in the prior year revere takeover
and have concluded that on the bas is  that this  was  an acquis i!on of at least 90% of the equity shares  of an
undertaking for the issue of equity shares , then under sec!on 612 Companies  Act 2006 the excess  of the fa ir
value of the shares  issued over their nominal  value should have been recorded in a  merger reserve and that
the prior recording of that excess  in the share premium account was  precluded under that sec!on of the
Companies  Act 2006. This  restatement has  reduced the share premium account by £9,231 which has  been
recorded in a  merger reserve instead. There was no other impacts  on the financial  s tatements .
 
Nature and purpose of each reserve in equity - disclosure under SOCIEs
 
The merger reserve arises  when the company acquires  at least a  90% interest in the shares  of another
company and under s612 Companies  Act 2006 the excess  of fa i r value of the shares  issued in excess  of their
nominal  value is  precluded from being recognised in the share premium account. This  reserve is  not
distributable.

 

 
28.        Share-based payments

 

Warrants

 
The fol lowing table i l lustrates  the number and weighted average exercise prices  (WAEP ) of, and movements
in, the granted warrants  during the year:
 

 2022 2021

 Number WAEP Number WAEP

Outstanding at 1 January 13,505,931 0.09 - -

Granted 28,125,000 0.20 19,051,774 0.09

Real ised (3,231,501) 0.10 (5,545,843) 0.10

Expired (6,422,711) 0.10 - -

Outstanding at 31 December 31,976,719 0.43 13,505,931 0.09

 

Exercisable at 31 December 31,976,719 0.43 13,505,931 0.09

 

 

 
28.  Share-based payments (cont.)

 

Warrants (cont.)

 
a.    O n 21 February 2022 ("admiss ion date"), the authorised share capital  was  increased by £2,250

thousands (before costs) by the issue of 28,125,000 ordinary shares  of £0.025 each. O n the admiss ion



thousands (before costs) by the issue of 28,125,000 ordinary shares  of £0.025 each. O n the admiss ion
date, the Group addi!onal ly granted a hal f warrant to the noteholders  to subscribe for an addi!onal
hal f a  new ordinary share at an exercise price of £0.16 for period of 18 months  fol lowing Admiss ion
Date. And addi!onal  hal f warrant to the noteholders  to subscribe for an addi!onal  hal f a  new ordinary
share at an exercise price of £0.24 for period of 18 months  fol lowing Admiss ion Date. Total  warrants
issued sum to 28,125,000. The warrants  were not issued for goods or services  provided and therefore
fal l  outs ide the scope of IFRS 2 and do not require fa i r valuing.
As  of 31 December 2022, none of the warrants  have been converted into shares.
 

b.    On 17 February 2021 ("date of admiss ion") the Group granted a warrant over one new Ordinary Share for
every two O rdinary Shares  registered in the name of an exis!ng Shareholder of the Company as  at the
date of the RTO. The warrants  granted under the terms of the RTO  Warrant I nstrument shal l  be
exercisable in the period commencing on the date of Admiss ion unti l  the date 12 months  after the date of
Admiss ion. The warrants  are exercisable at £0.1 per O rdinary Share. Total  warrants  issued sum to
14,700,055. The warrants  were not issued for goods or services  provided and therefore fa l l  outs ide the
scope of IFRS 2 and do not require fa i r valuing.
During the repor!ng period part of the warrants  have been exercised and the remaining has  expired,
fol lowing which as  of 31 December 2022 the remaining granted warrants  is  ni l .

 
c.     O n 17 February 2021 ("date of admiss ion") the Group granted a warrant to the noteholders  to subscribe

for one O rdinary Shares  for every two Convers ion Shares  issued to the noteholder. The warrants  are
exercisable at the Convers ion P rice (£0.05) and wi l l  be val id for a  period of three years . Total  warrants
issued sum to 1,650,000. The warrants  were not issued for goods or services  provided and therefore fa l l
outs ide the scope of IFRS 2 and do not require fa i r valuing.
As  of 31 December 2022, 1,150,000 warrants  have not been yet converted into shares.

 
d.    O n 27 January 2021, the Company entered a financial  adviser warrant deed en!tl ing Peterhouse Capital

Limited to warrants  over a  number of ordinary shares , represen!ng approximately 0.75 per cent of the
enlarged I ssued Share Capital  (the share capital  on the date of the RTO ) in accordance with their
engagement leEer. The warrants  are exercisable at the fundrais ing price, exercisable for a  period of 7
years  from the date of admiss ion. Total  warrants  issued sum to 2,701,719. As  the warrants  were issued
to the brokers  ass is!ng with the raise upon re-l i s!ng, the fa ir value of these warrants , £113 thousands,
was treated as  a  share issue cost and debited against share premium.
As of 31 December 2022, none of these warrants  have been converted into shares.

 

 
28.  Share-based payments (cont.)

 

Warrants (cont.)

 
The fol lowing table l i s t the inputs  to the model  used for the warrants  plan for the year ended 31
December 2021:
 

 27 January 2021
Weighted average fa ir values  at the measurement date £0.042
Dividend yield 0%
Expected volati l i ty 70%
Risk-free interest rate (%) 0.32
Expected l i fe of warrant (years) 7
Weighted average share price £0.065
Model  used Black-Scholes

 
The expected vola!l i ty reflects  the assump!on that the historical  vola!l i ty over a  period s imi lar to the
l i fe of the options  is  indicative of future trends, which may not necessari ly be the actual  outcome.

 

Share options

 
The fol lowing table i l lustrates  the number and weighted average exercise prices  (WAEP ) of, and movements
in, share options  during the year:

 

 2022 2021

 Number WAEP Number WAEP

Outstanding at 1 January 15,988,895 0.16 1,960,000 0.05

Granted 22,759,150 0.08 16,408,102 0.15

Forfeited and expired (1,555,211) - (273,555) -

Exercised (290,818) - (2,105,652) -

Outstanding at 31 December 36,902,016 0.12 15,988,895 0.16

 

Exercisable at 31 December 13,733,577 0.11 2,728,865 0.07

 
a .    O n 28 March 2021, the Group approved an I srael i  appendix to the share-based payment plan ("The

I srael i  new plan"). The plan wi l l  include a replacing of exis!ng op!ons granted by Kanabo Research Ltd
to three of i ts  employees  and consultants  and for future grants  for Kanabo Research Ltd employees. The
plan is  for 10 years  forming the date of approval .



plan is  for 10 years  forming the date of approval .
 

28.  Share-based payments (cont.)
 

Share options (cont.)

 
b.    During the period ended 31 December 2018, the Company had a share-based payment plan. The plan was

approved in February 2018 and has  a  10-year dura!on. The terms of ves!ng vary according to the grant
agreement subject to approval  by the Board of Directors . Some grants  mature immediately, and others
vest over up to 4 years .

 
c.     During the repor!ng period 290,818 op!ons exercise to shares , the net proceeds summed to £12

thousands.
 

d.    O n 30 August 2022, 22,759,150 share op!ons were granted to employees  and senior execu!ves  under
the options  plans.
 

e.    The fol lowing tables  l i s t the inputs  to the models  used for the three plans  for the years  ended 31
December 2022 and 2021, respectively:
 

Year ended 31 December 2022

 

 30 August
2022

30 August
2022

30 August
2022

30 August
2022

30 August
2022

Weighted average fa ir values
at the measurement date

£0.023 £0.022 £0.025 £0.022 £0.021

Dividend yield 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Expected volati l i ty 91.3% 91.3% 91.3% 91.3% 91.3%
Risk-free interest rate (%) 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7
Expected l i fe of share option
(years)

10 10 10 10 10

Weighted average share
price

£0.065 £0.08 £0.025 £0.1015 £0.1265

Model  used Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

 

 
28.  Share-based payments (cont.)

 

Share options (cont.)

 
e.    (cont.)

 

Year ended 31 December 2021

 

 27 January
2021

27 January
2021

28
April
2021

19
July
 2021

24 O ctober
2021

Weighted average fa ir values
at the measurement date

£0.03 £0.022 £0.173 £0.11 £0.12

Dividend yield 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Expected volati l i ty 105% 105% 105% 105% 105%
Risk-free interest rate (%) 0.18 0.18 1.63 1.19 1.66
Expected l i fe of share option
(years)

3 3 10 10 10

Weighted average share
price

£0.065 £0.1 £0.2721 £0.197 £0.165

Model  used Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

Black-
Scholes

 
The expected vola!l i ty reflects  the assump!on that the historical  vola!l i ty over a  period s imi lar to the
l i fe of the options  is  indicative of future trends, which may not necessari ly be the actual  outcome.
The risk-free rate of return is  based on zero yield government bonds for a  term consistent with the op!on
l i fe.
 

f.     During the period the Group recognised total  amount of £739 thousands (2021: £660 thousands) for
share-based payment expenses.
The amount was  recorded in the profi t and loss  as  fol lows:
 

 2022 2021
 £ 000 £ 000
Cost of sales  (note 8) 13 -
Research and development expenses  (note 9) 68 6
Sales  and marketing expenses  (note 10) 349 218
General  and administration expenses  (note 11) 537 436



General  and administration expenses  (note 11) 537 436
Total 967 660

 

 
29.        Interest-bearing loans and borrowings

 

Group:

 

    2022 2021

 Interest
rate

Currency Maturity £ 000 £ 000

Current interest-bearing
loans and borrowings

 

Lease l iabi l i ty (note 31) 7.5% ILS 2023 65 -

CBILS loan 9% GBP 2023 133 -

Total  198 -
 

Non-current interest-
bearing loans and
borrowings

 

Lease l iabi l i ty (note 31) 7.5% ILS  2024-2028 233 -

CBILS loan 9% GBP  2024-2025 267 -

Loans  from a third parties '
investors  in subs idiary
(note 6.b)

3.23% ILS No maturi ty
date was set

9 -

Total  509 -
 

Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings  707 -

 

CBILS loan

 
O n 22 January 2021, The GP  Service (UK ) Limited received a Coronavirus  Bus iness  I nterrup!on Loan Scheme
(C BI LS) which carry a  fixed rate interest of 9% and repayable by instalments  over a  3-year period
commencing March 2022.
 
The loan is  recognised as  a  financial  l iabi l i ty at amor!sed cost. I nterest i s  calculated under the effec!ve
interest method. The ini tia l  recognition at fa i r value was not materia l ly di fferent to the proceeds received.
 

 

 
30.        Other payables

 
 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Payrol l  and related expenses 41 82 - -

Accrued expenses 991 186 859 149

Provis ion for accrued bonus 56 57 22 -

Provis ion for accrued vacation and
convalescence

43 48 24 -

Other 16 - - -

Total 1,147 373 905 149

 
 

31.        Leases
 
O n 22 December 2021, Kanabo Research Ltd ("KNR") (a  whol ly owned subs idiary of the Company) s igned a
lease agreement with a  third party to rent space in I srael , in exchange for a  total  I LS  24 thousand per month
l inked to the Consumer P rice I ndex. The start date of the rental  agreement was agreed between the par!es  on
17 March 2022. The lease agreement is  for three years  and includes  an extens ion op!on for three more
years . I f K NR exercis ing the rent extens ion op!on, the monthly rent wi l l  be updated with an increase of 6%.
K NR exercises  s ignificant discre!on in examining whether i t i s  reasonably certain that extens ion op!on wi l l
be exercised. At date the lease began, the company recognised a right of use in the property against a  lease
obl iga!on in the amount of £327 thousands (I LS 1,399 thousand). To secure the lease agreement, the
company provided a deposit in the amount of £31 thousands (I LS 132 thousand). The deposit i s  being
class i fied as  long-term deposit in the Group's  statements  of financial  pos ition.
 
During 2022, the K NR recognised deprecia!on expenses  in the amount of £47 thousands as  wel l  as
financing expenses  in the amount of £24 thousands. The annual  interest rate for capital isa!on that was
appl ied for the purpose of calculating the obl igation at the start of the lease was 7.5%.
 
Set out below are the carrying amounts  of right-of-use asset recognised and the movements  during the
period:
 



 
 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

As at 1 January - -

Additions 327 -

Depreciation expense (47) -

Exchange di fferences 2 -

As at 31 December 282 -

 
 

31.  Leases (cont.)
 
Set out below are the carrying amounts  of lease l iabi l i ty (included under interest-bearing loans  and
borrowings) and the movements  during the period:
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

As at 1 January - -

Additions 327 -

Accretion of interest 24 -

Payments (57) -

Effect of movement in exchange rate 4 -

As at 31 December 298 -

 

Current 65 -

Non-current 233 -

 

 
32.        Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies

 
The Group's  principal  financial  l iabi l i!es , comprise loans  and borrowings, and trade and other payables .
The main purpose of these financial  l iabi l i!es  is  to finance the Group's  opera!ons. The Group's  principal
financial  assets  include trade receivables , and cash and short-term deposits  that derive directly from i ts
operations.
 
The Group is  exposed to market risk, credit risk and l iquidity risk. The Group's  senior management oversees
the management of these risks . The Group's  senior management is  supported by a  financial  ri sk commiEee
that advises  on financial  ri sks  and the appropriate financial  ri sk governance framework for the Group. The
financial  ri sk commiEee provides  assurance to the Group's  senior management that the Group's  financial
risk ac!vi!es  are governed by appropriate pol icies  and procedures  and that financial  ri sks  are iden!fied,
measured, and managed in accordance with the Group's  pol icies  and risk objectives . Al l  derivative activi ties
for risk management purposes  are carried out by special is t teams that have the appropriate ski l l s ,
experience, and supervis ion. I t i s  the Group's  pol icy that no trading in deriva!ves  for specula!ve purposes
may be undertaken. The Board of Directors  reviews and agrees  pol icies  for managing each of these risks ,
which are summarised below.

 
 

32.  Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (cont.)
 
The fol lowing table sets  out the categories  of financial  instruments  held by the Group as  at 31 December
2022 and 31 December 2021:

 

 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Financial assets  

 

Financial assets held at amortised cost  

Intercompany receivables - - 4,289 834

Trade receivables 43 10 35 10

Long term deposit 31 - - -

Short-term deposits 24 20 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 3,204 4,477 937 4,148

 

Financial assets held at fair value  

Financial  asset through profi t or loss 491 750 491 750

Total financial assets 3,793 5,257 5,752 5,742

 

Current 3,762 4,507 5,752 4,992

Non-current 31 750 - 750



 

 

 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Financial liabilities  

 

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost  

Trade payables 153 42 79 24

Other payables 1,147 373 905 149

Interest-bearing loan and borrowings 707 - - -

Total financial liabilities 2,007 415 984 173

 

Current 1,498 415 984 173

Non-current 509 - - -

 

 
32.  Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (cont.)

 

Market risk

 
Market risk i s  the risk that the fa ir value or future cash flows of a  financial  instrument wi l l  fluctuate
because of changes  in market prices . Market risk comprises  three types  of risk: interest rate risk, currency
risk and other price risk, such as  equity price risk and commodity risk. F inancial  instruments  affected by
market risk include loans  and borrowings, deposits , debt and equity investments  and deriva!ve financial
instruments .
 
The sens itivi ty analyses  in the fol lowing sections  relate to the pos ition as  at 31 December in 2022 and 2021.

 
The sens i!vity analyses  have been prepared on the bas is  that the amount of net debt, the ra!o of fixed to
floa!ng interest rates  of debt and deriva!ves  and the propor!on of financial  instruments  in foreign
currencies  are a l l  constant and on the bas is  of the hedge des ignations  in place at 31 December 2022.
 
The analyses  exclude the impact of movements  in market variables  on the carrying values  of provis ions, and
the non-financial  assets  and l iabi l i!es  of foreign opera!ons. The Group is  not materia l ly exposed to market
risk as  i t has  yet to commence trading.
 
Interest rate risk
 
I nterest rate risk i s  the risk that the fa ir value or future cash flows of a  financial  instrument wi l l  fluctuate
because of changes  in market interest rates . The Group's  exposure to the risk of changes  in market interest
rates  relates  primari ly to the Group's  long-term debt obl igations  with floating interest rates .
 
The Group is  not materia l ly exposed to interest rate risk because i t does  not have any funds  at floa!ng
interest rates , a l l  the Group borrowings  are at fixed interest rate.
 
Foreign currency risk
 
Foreign currency risk i s  the risk that the fa ir value or future cash flows of an exposure wi l l  fluctuate because
of changes  in foreign exchange rates . The Group's  exposure to the risk of changes  in foreign exchange rates
relates  primari ly to the Group's  opera!ng ac!vi!es  (when revenue or expense is  denominated in a  foreign
currency) and the Group's  net investments  in foreign subs idiaries .
 
The Group doesn't hedge i ts  exposure to fluctua!ons on the trans la!on into Bri!sh Pound of i ts  foreign
operations.
 
The Directors  do not bel ieve that the Group have a materia l  exposure to foreign currency risk. The only
notable foreign currency risk i s  that of the loan receivable due from Materia. The loan receivable due from
Materia  does  represent a  foreign currency risk as  the balance is  denominated in Canadian Dol lars . See note
24 for further commentary on the terms of this  loan.

 
 

32.  Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (cont.)
 
Credit risk
 
Credit risk i s  the risk that a  counterparty wi l l  not meet i ts  obl iga!ons under a  financial  instrument or
customer contract, leading to a  financial  loss . The Group is  exposed to credit risk from i ts  opera!ng
ac!vi!es  (primari ly trade receivables) and from i ts  financing ac!vi!es, including deposits  with banks  and
financial  insti tutions, foreign exchange transactions  and other financial  instruments .
 
The Group's  maximum exposure to credit risk in rela!on to each class  of recognised asset i s  the carrying
amount of those assets  as  indicated in the balance sheet. At the repor!ng date, there was no s ignificant
concentra!on of credit risk. Receivables  at the year-end were not past due, and the Directors  cons ider there
to be no s igni ficant credit risk aris ing from these receivables .



 
Liquidity risk

 
The Group monitors  i ts  risk of a  shortage of funds  us ing a  l iquidity planning tool .
Cash flow working capital  forecas!ng is  performed for regular repor!ng to the Directors . The Directors
monitor these reports  and forecasts  to ensure the Group has  sufficient cash to meet i ts  operational  needs.
 
The table below summarises  the maturi ty profile of the Group's  financial  l iabi l i!es  based on contractual
undiscounted payments:

 

Year ended 31 December 2022

 

 On
demand

Less than
3 months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

> 5 years Total

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Interest-bearing loans  and
 borrowings

- - 133 267 9 409

Lease l iabi l i ty - 11 36 251 - 298

Trade payables 153 - - - - 153

Other payables 1,147 - - - - 1,147

Total 1,300 11 169 518 9 2,007

 

Year ended 31 December 2021

 

 On
demand

Less than
3 months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

> 5 years Total

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000
Trade payables 42 - - - - 42
Other payables 373 - - - - 373
Total 415 - - - - 415

 
 

32.  Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (cont.)
 
Capital risk management
 
The Company defines capital  based on the total  equity of the Company. The Company manages  i ts  capital  to
ensure that the Company wi l l  be able to con!nue as  a  going concern whi le maximis ing the return to
stakeholders  through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.
 
To maintain or adjust the capital  s tructure, the Company may adjust the number of dividends paid to
shareholders , return capital  to shareholders , i ssue new shares  or sel l  assets  to reduce debt, in the future.

 
 

33.  Related party transactions
 
The Group is  headed by Kanabo Group P lc, the ul!mate parent en!ty. There is  no ul!mate control l ing party.
The Directors  have determined that there is  no control l ing party as  no individual  shareholder holds  a
control l ing interest in the Company. Control l ing party is  defined as  a  shareholder which holds  more than
25% ownership of shares  in the Company.
 
Key management personnel compensation
 
For the detai ls  of the Directors ' remunera!on in 2022 and 2021, please see the Director's  Remunera!on
Report on the annual  report.
 
The amounts  outstanding at the period end due to Non-Executive Directors  was  £ni l  (2021: £ni l ).
 
During 2021, fol lowing the comple!on of the RTO, the Company paid bonuses  to the Directors  Alan Hume,
Andrew Morrison and Anthony Harpur total l ing £180 thousands. The bonuses  were paid directly to the
Directors  and to enti ties  which are whol ly owned by them.
 
Trading transactions
 
During the year Group companies  did not enter any transac!ons with related par!es  who are not members
of the Group.
 
Transactions with Group undertaking
 

 2022 2021

 £ 000 £ 000

 

With Kanabo Research Ltd:

Purchase of services 729 576



Purchase of services 729 576

Purchase of inventories - 46

Total 729 622

 
Sale and purchases  to the Group undertaking were carried out on commercial  terms and condi!ons based
on the transfer price work.

 
 

34.  Employees
 

The monthly average number of employees  in the Group was 20 (2021: 10), which excludes  Non-Execu!ve
Directors  and portion al location between eth di ff departments .

 

 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021
 Number Number Number Number

Research and development 2 2 - -

Sales  and marketing 3 3 - -

General  and administration 15 5 2 -

Total number of employees 20 10 2 -

 

 

Their aggregate remuneration, including Executive Directors ' remuneration, comprised:
 

 Group Company

 2022 2021 2022 2021
 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000

Wages and salaries 1,345 396 116 -

Pension 51 19 6

Social  securi ty costs 113 24 18 -

Share-based payment 783 472 17 -

Total number of employees 2,292 911 157 -

 

 
35.  Standards issued but not yet effective

 
The new and amended standards  and interpreta!ons that are issued, but not yet effec!ve, up to the date of
issuance of the Group's  financial  s tatements  are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these new and
amended standards  and interpretations, i f appl icable, when they become effective.

 
Newly effective EU-endorsed standards for 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022

 
Standard Impact on initial application Effective date

Amendment to IFRS 16 COVID-19-Related Rent Concess ions  beyond 30
June 2021

1 Apri l  2021

Amendments  to IAS 37 Onerous Contracts  - Cost of Ful fi l l ing a  Contract 1 January 2022
IFRS Standards Annual  Improvements  to IFRS Standards  2018-

2020
1 January 2022

Amendments  to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before
Intended Use

1 January 2022

Amendments  to IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual  Framework 1 January 2022
 

Standards available for early adoption
 

Standard Impact on initial application Effective date

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 1 January 2023
Amendments  to IAS 1 and
IFRS Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Pol icies 1 January 2023

Amendments  to IAS 8 Defini tion of Accounting Estimate 1 January 2023

 
 

36.  Copies of the annual report
 

Copies  of the annual  report are avai lable on the Company's  website at www.kanabogroup.com and from the
Company's  registered office Churchi l l  House, 137-139 Brent Street, London, NW4 4DJ, United-Kingdom.
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